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  Fifth Session, Commencing at 2.00 pm 

   WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS 

      

 2007* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, Floris IV (1272-1234), silver denier 
(0.49g), obverse head to right; reverse wider cross with two 
pellets (Van HC15).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2317 part). 

      

 2008* 
  Netherlands,   Flanders, Louis the Bad (1346-1384), silver 
plaque or double gros, c1350 (4.02g) (Roberts 8155; 
Thomsen (Grierson CME) 3797).   Toned, very fi ne or better 
and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2316). 

      

 2009* 
  Netherlands,   Low Countries, Flanders, Philip the Good 
(1419-1467), silver double gros, (VG&H 9.2).   Toned nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 With I.S.Wright ticket. 

      

 2010* 
  Netherlands,   Flanders (Low Countries), Charles the Rash 
(1467-1477), billon briquet, 1474 (fi rst year of dated coins 
in Arabic) (3.01g) (Roberts 8361; cf Thomsen 3612).   Good 
very fi ne and rare, especially as a pre 1500 dated coin.   

 $400 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2321). 

      

 2011* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland and Limburg, Maria of Burgundy 
(1477-1482), silver double briquet, 1478 (3.08g) (Roberts 
8382, Frey 185 var.; cf Thomsen 3624).   Nearly very fi ne and 
scarce early dated coin pre 1500.   

 $300 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2317 part). 

      

 2012* 
  Netherlands,   Spanish Netherlands, Flanders, Philip II (1555-
1598), silver tenth ecu, 1572 (VGH 213.2b).   Nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2325 part). 

      

 2013* 
  Netherlands,   Spanish Netherlands, Flanders, Philip II (1555-
1598), fi fth ecu, 1589 (6.56g) (VGH 212.7).   Light tone, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2325 part). 
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 2014* 
  Netherlands,   Spanish Netherlands, Philip II, silver ecu, 1573, 
mm hand, Brabant Mint (Del.17).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

  

 2015* 
  Netherlands,   Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, Albert and 
Isabelle (1598-1621), silver patagon, Brussels Mint, undated 
(KM.35.3).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $180 

 With I.S.Wright ticket. 

    

  

 2016* 
  Netherlands,   Spanish Netherlands, Albert and Isabelle (1598-
1621), silver patagon (Dav.4432), Brussels Mint.   Lightly 
toned, good very fi ne.   

 $270 

      

 2017* 
  Netherlands,   Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, Philip IV, silver 
half patagon, 1629 Brussels Mint, mm angel face (KM.46.6).   
Fine and rare.   

 $150 

 With I.S.Wright ticket. 

    

 2018* 
  Netherlands,   Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, Philip IV, silver 
ducaton, 1651 (KM.50).   Hoard patina, otherwise fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex wreck of 'De Liefde'. 
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 2019* 
  Netherlands,   Deventer, Kampen and Zwolle, silver patard, 
1566 (2.27g).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2315 part). 

    

 

 2020* 
  Netherlands,   Kampen, silver lion daalder, 1652, mm lily 
(KM.35.2; Dav.4979).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 
 With I.S.Wright ticket. 

    

 2021* 
  Netherlands,   Kampen, silver lion daalder, 1685 (KM.35.4; 
Del.862; Dav 4879).   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2318 part) from 
B.A.Seaby 12/86 with their ticket. 

   2022 
  Netherlands,   Deventer, six stuivers or riders, 1686 (4.43g), 
1690 (4.04g) (KM.78), Zwolle, six stivers, 1650 (4.45g) 
(KM.87).   Very good.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2315 part). 

     

   

 part

2023* 
  Netherlands,   silver two stuivers, Deventer, 1683, 1707 
(KM.77), Utrecht, 1786, 1787 (KM.112), Westfriesland, 
1712, 1792 (KM.106.1); copper duits, Gelderland, 1758, 
Kampen 1767, Westfriesland, 1739.   Very good - good very 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2315 part) 

     

  

  

  

  

       

 2024* 
  Netherlands,   Friesland, copper duit, 1675 (KM.50), 
Gelderland, copper duit, 1740 (KM.83), silver two stuivers, 
1786 (KM.107); Utrecht, silver two stuivers (KM.112); 
Westfriesland, silver two stuivers, 1787 (KM.106.2).   Very 
fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $250 

 The second and last from S.Cole with his tickets. 
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 2025* 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, silver snaphaan (cf Del 793) c1582.   
Good fi ne.   

 $180 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright with their ticket. 

      

 2026* 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, silver six stuivers or rider, 1681 
(4.82g) (KM.55).   Slightly chipped, otherwise toned very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2315 part). 

   2027 
  Netherlands,   six stuivers, mainly scheepjesschellings, 
Gelderland, 1734; Utrecht, 1764 (KM.85); West Frisia, 1736; 
Zeeland, 1734 (4.82g) (KM.50), 1768, 1793 (4.35g).   Nearly 
fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2315 part). 

      

 2028* 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, silver quarter gulden, 1759 
(KM.89).   Uneven strike, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 2029* 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, silver half ducaton or rider, 1785 
(KM.101.2).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2030* 
  Netherlands,   Groningen, city siege, 12 1/2 stuiver, 1672 
(KM.24; Delmonte 738).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 The city was laid siege to by the forces of the Bishops of Munster and 
Cologne. 

      

 2031* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, silver lion daalder, 1589 (KM.17; 
Del.831).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2318 part). 

      

 2032* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, silver rijksdaalder, 1644 (KM.18; 
Dav 483).   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2319 part) 

      

 2033* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, silver 28 stuivers of Kampen, 1685 
countermarked HOL in 1693 (KM.69.2).   Good fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $250 
 Ex Downies Sale 296 (lot 1209). 
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 part

2034* 
  Netherlands,   Holland silver stuivers, 1738, 1739, 1764; 
Groningen and Ommeland, 1765; Westfriesland, six stuivers 
or scheepjesschelling, 1678 (KM.76).   Adjustment on last, 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $180 

 Except for the fi rst and last, ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics 
84 (lot 2315 part), the third from R.Sellars Collection. 

      

 part

2035* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, silver duit, 1739 (KM.80a); Zeeland, 
silver eighth daalder, 1788/7 (KM.98).   Nearly uncirculated; 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

      

 2036* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, ten stuivers, 1748 (KM.95).   Toned 
extremely fi ne or better.   

 $200 

 Ex Allan Sutherland and Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 
84 (lot 2315 part). 

      

 2037* 
  Netherlands,   Kingdom of Holland, Louis Napoleon, silver 
fi fty stuivers, 1808, mm bee, Utrecht Mint (KM.28).   Toned 
good very fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2038* 
  Netherlands,   Overijssel, silver half lion daalder, 1622 
(KM.11.1; Del.885).   Slightly short of fl an, otherwise good 
fi ne and an extremely rare date.   

 $180 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2323). 

   2039 
  Netherlands,   Overijssel, six stuivers, 1691 (KM.50); Utrecht, 
six stuivers, 1764 (KM.85), sheepjesschelling.   Very good; 
good fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

 The fi rst from I.S.Wright, second from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 1339 
part). 

     

   

 2040* 
  Netherlands,   Overijssel, silver gulden, 1737 (KM.63.3); 
Westfriesland, 1764 (KM.97.3).   Fine or better.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2324). 

      

 2041* 
  Netherlands,   Provinces - Tournai, silver twenty sols, 1709 
(KM.8) siege coin, obverse bust of Marshall de Surville.   
Partly fl at strike, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
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 part

2042* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver lion daalder, 1641 (KM.30; 
Dav.4863). Westfriesland, lion daalder, 1632 (KM.14.2; 
Del.836).   Fine.  (2)  

 $150 

 The fi rst from I.S.Wright with their ticket, second from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 87 (lot 1339 part). 

      

 2043* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver lion daalder, 1650 (KM.32.1).   
Good fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2044* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver ducaton or rider, 1740/4 over 3 
(KM.92).   Attractive iridescent tone on the reverse, dark blue 
grey tone on the obverse, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex G.C.Heyde Collection. 

      

 2045* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, ten stuivers, 1751 (KM.110).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2046* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, quarter gulden, 1759 (KM.113).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Allan Sutherland and Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 
84 (lot 2315 part). 

      

 2047* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver half ducaton or rider, 1761 
(KM.115.1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2048* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver rijksdaalder, 1802 (KM.10.4).   
Nearly fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 2049* 
  Netherlands,   Westfriesland, lion daalder, 1617 (KM.14.2; 
Del.836).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2328 part). 
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 2050* 
  Netherlands,   Westfriesland, silver rijksdaalder, 1622 
(KM.15.1; Dav 4842).   Good fi ne.   

 $180 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2319 part). 

      

 2051* 
  Netherlands,   Westfriesland, 28 stuivers with 'Hol' 
countermark, 1690 (KM.69.14/90; Del 1100).   Good fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2330 part). 

    

  

 2052* 
  Netherlands,   Westfriesland, silver rider or ducat, 1790/89 
(KM.127).   Old test mark on reverse, otherwise toned very 
fi ne with clear overdate.   

 $300 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2329). 

      

 2053* 
  Netherlands,   Westfriesland, three gulden, 1791 (KM.141.2).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $220 

      

 2054* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, silver rijksdaalder 1630 (KM.17; Del 
941; Dav.4844).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2330 part). 

    

  

 2055* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, silver sixty stuivers (or ten schilling), 
1687 (KM.63; Dav.4973).   Light grey tone, very fi ne or 
better.   

 $300 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 87A (lot 2972). 
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 2056* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, silver ducaton or rider, 1758 
(KM.57.2).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 2057* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, silver ducat, 1798/6 (KM.10.6; Dav 
1848).   Some mint bloom, extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2058* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, silver six stuivers or scheepjesschelling, 
1773 (KM.90).   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 2059* 
  Netherlands,   Zwolle, silver fl orin or 28 stuivers (1650-65) 
(KM.17; Del.1114).   Toned good fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2328 part). 

      

 part

2060* 
  Netherlands,   Austrian Netherlands, Maria Theresa, silver (or 
billon) fourteen liards, 1777 (KM.18), demi (or half) liard, 
1789 (KM. ); Joseph II, copper two liards, 1789 (KM.31), 
Insurrection, copper two liards, 1790 (KM.45).   Extremely 
fi ne; very fi ne; very good.  (4)  

 $70 

 Second from S.Cole. 

      

 part

2061* 
  Netherlands,   Austrian Netherlands, Joseph II, silver 
half kronenthaler 1789A (KM.34); kronenthaler, 1784B 
(KM.32); Francis II, kronenthaler, 1795 C (KM.62.1).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

 The fi rst ex Jim Duncan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2315 
part), the others from I.S.Wright. 

     

  

   

 2062* 
  Netherlands,   William I, copper one cent, 1826B (KM.47); 
William III, bronze one cent, 1877 (KM.100), 1883 
(KM.107).   Good very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 
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 2063* 
  Netherlands,   William I, silver twenty five cents, 1826 
(KM.48).   Very fi ne.   

 $70 

 Private purchase from S.Cole with his ticket. 

      

 2064* 
  Netherlands,   William I, silver ten cents, 1827 (KM.53).   
Toned good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

      

 2065* 
  Netherlands,   William I, silver gulden, 1832 (KM.55).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2066* 
  Netherlands,   William I, silver two and a half gulden, 1840 
(KM.67).   Cleaned, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   

2067* 
  Netherlands,   William II, silver twenty fi ve cents, 1848 dot, 
1849 (KM.76).   Good very fi ne; good extremely fi ne/nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

     

   

 2068* 
  Netherlands,   William II, silver twenty fi ve cents, 1849 
(KM.76); Wilhelmina, silver twenty five cents, 1896 
(KM.115).   Good fi ne; nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 part

2069* 
  Netherlands,   William II, silver two and a half gulden, 1845 
and 1846 (KM.69).   Good fi ne; nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 First from Monetarium; second from I.S.Wright, with their tickets. 
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 2070* 
  Netherlands,   William II, silver two and a half gulden, 1848 
(KM.69).   Cleaned, good very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 part

2071* 
  Netherlands,   William III, sliver two and a half gulden, 
1862 and 1872 (KM.82).   First cleaned with fi ne scratches, 
otherwise good very fi ne; second extremely fi ne or better.  
(2)  

 $200 

 The second from Salamanca Coins (S.Cole), from Noble Numismatics Sale 
72 (lot 2672). 

     

  

   

 2072* 
  Netherlands,   William III, bronze two and a half cents, 1877, 
1881, 1883 (KM.108).   The last very fi ne but scarce, others 
nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

 Second from I.S.Wright (L.B.Nugent) with ticket, fi rst and third from S.Cole 
with his tickets. 

     

   

 2073* 
  Netherlands,   William III, silver fi ve cents, 1876 dot (KM.91), 
silver ten cents, 1890 (KM.80).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

     

   

 part

2074* 
  Netherlands,   William III, silver half gulden, 1858, 1859 and 
1863 (KM.92).   Toned extremely fi ne; cleaned extremely fi ne; 
cleaned and pitted, good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 2075* 
  Netherlands,   William III, silver gulden, 1860 (KM.93).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

      

 part

2076* 
  Netherlands,   William III, silver two and a half gulden, 1856 
and 1858 (KM.82).   First with pitting, otherwise both good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 
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 2077* 
  Netherlands,   William III, silver two and a half gulden, 1870 
(KM.82).   Good very fi ne.   

 $70 

     

   

 part

2078* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, silver gulden, 1892 (KM.117), 
1901 (KM.122.1), 1912 (KM.148).   Very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

     

   

 2079* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, silver half gulden, 1905 
(KM.121.2), 1912 (KM.147).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $90 

   2080 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, two and a half gulden, 1933 and 
1937 (2) (KM.165).   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, fi rst from I.S. Wright, third from Noble 
Numismatics with their tickets. 

      

 2081* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, silver (.720 fi ne) two and a half 
gulden, 1940 (KM.165).   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

   2082 
  Netherlands,   1719-2008, remainder of collection housed 
in 2x2 holders with descriptions and KM numbers and 
prices in two binder albums in a carton; includes silver two 
stuivers (19), copper duits from 1637, 1657, 1739 (Holland), 
VOC issues, 1732-1792 (26); Netherlands East Indies, 
1808-1945 (182), Antilles (114), Suriname (8), Curacao, 
includes duplicates of mostly minors and some large silver 
commemoratives, 25 gulden of Antilles, includes set of fi ve 
ship money tokens.   Fair - uncirculated.  (883)  

 $2,000 

 Includes a number purchased from S.Cole and I.S.Wright. 

   2083 
  Netherlands,   mint fi fty gulden, 1982 (2) (KM.207), 1984 
(KM.208), 1989 (KM.212); also, USA, mint silver dollars, 
1984 S, P & D (3) in offi cial Los Angeles Olympic themed 
navy folder, with certifi cates.   Uncirculated.  (7 coins)  

 $120 

      

 2084* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Java, silver rupee, 1799 (KM.175a; 
Scho.473).   Attractive light grey tone, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Downies Sale 291 (lot 1405). 

      

 2085* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Java, silver half rupee, 1806 
(KM.215; Scho.535).   Fine/good fi ne.   

 $80 
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 2086* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   copper doit, Utrecht, 1790 
(KM.111.4) full reverse brockage; Sumatra, keping AH 1251 
(1838) (KM.Tn5); Celebes, one doit AH 1250 (1835) (KM.
Tn1); also Sumatra EIC copper keping, 1804 (KM.262).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

     

  

   

 2087* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Batavia, copper half duit, 1808 
(Scho.562; KM.75); Kingdom, one cent, 1909 (KM.307.2), 
two and a half cents, 1907 (KM.308).   Red and brown 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 

     

   

 2088* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   William I, silver quarter gulden 
1834, 1840 (KM.301.1).   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $90 

 Both from S.Cole with his tickets. 

      

 2089 *
  Netherlands East Indies,   William I, silver half gulden, 1834 
(KM.302).   Weak areas top left near rim, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Private purchase from S.Cole with his ticket. 

      

 2090* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   plantation token, Hessa, Sumatra, 
twenty cents, 1888, uniface in cupro-nickel.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $60 

   2091 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Sumatra, plantation tokens, 
Unternehmung Hessa, 1/2 Dollar, 20 Cents, and 10 Cents, 
1888, in nickel, uniface (33mm; 28mm; 24mm) (Sch.1064-
1066).   Oxidation and heavy dark coloured reverse on fi rst 
and also on obverse and reverse of last, otherwise fi ne - good 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 
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 2092* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Sumatra, plantation token, 
Unternehmung Soengei Serbangan, 1 Dollar Reis (rice), 1891, 
in brass, uniface oval (51x35mm) (LaWe 422).   A few edge 
nicks, otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

     

  

  

  

   

 part

2093* 
  Norway,   1876-1923, minor silver issues, ten ore, 1877, 1890, 
1892, 1894 (2), 1899, 1901, 1909, 1911, 1912, 1915, 1917 
(2), 1919; twenty fi ve ore, 1876 (2), 1899 (2), 1904, 1911 
(centre holed), 1914-1918, 1919 (2), 1923; fi fty ore, 1874, 
1889, 1893, 1895-8, 1901, 1909, 1918, 1919 (2).   Fine - 
nearly uncirculated, some scarce in high grades.  (40)  

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 part

2094* 
  Norway Haakon VII,   one and two kroner, 1917 (KM.369,70); 
Denmark, Frederick VIII, two kroner, 1906 (KM.803); 
Sweden, Gustav VI, fi ve kronor, 1935 (KM.806), 1955 
(KM.829), 1959 (KM.830), 1966 (KM.839), 1972 
(KM.846).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2095 
  Norway,   Haakon VII, one (6), two (11) and fi ve (3) ore rolls 
1947-8 period, total 20 rolls in a tin (KM.387, 8, 94).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (1,230 in 20 rolls)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

  

  

   

 part

2096* 
  Palestine,   British Administration, bronze one mil, 1927, 
1935, 1937, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1944 and 1946 
(KM.1); bronze two mils, 1927, 1941, 1942, 1945 and 1946 
(KM.2); fi ve mils in cupro-nickel 1927, 1934, 1935, 1939, 
1941, 1946 (KM.3); bronze fi ve mils 1942, 1944 (KM.3a), 
a complete series.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $350 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 



244

     

  

  

  

   

 part

2097* 
  Palestine,   British Administration, cupro-nickel ten mils, 
1927, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1937, 1937 hole off centre, 1940, 
1941, 1942, 1946 (KM.4); bronze ten mils, 1942, 1943 
(KM.4a); cupro-nickel twenty mils, 1927, 1933, 1934, 1935, 
1940 (KM.5); bronze twenty mils, 1942, 1943 (KM.5a), 
complete except for 1941.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

  

   

 part

2098* 
  Palestine,   British Administration, silver fi fty mils, 1927, 
1931, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1939, 1940, 1942 (KM.6).   Toned 
very fi ne - nearly uncirculated, the second very scarce.  (8)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

  

   

 part

2099* 
  Palestine,   British Administration, silver one hundred mils, 
1927, 1931, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1939, 1940 and 1942 
(KM.7).   Good very fi ne - nearly uncirculated, the second 
very scarce.  (8)  

 $500 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 part

2100* 
  Palestine,   International Colonial Exhibition Paris, 1931, in 
gilt bronze (32mm) by L.Bazor; Mesopotamia, brass gilt 
bracteate style medalet (29mm), with ribbon, c1920; Egypt, 
WWII, King Farouk ten milliemes (1941), reverse shaved 
down to make into a 'dog tag' for a soldier, impressed 
'C.Andrews/C.E./7609273'.   Extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne; 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 part

2101* 
  Peru,   Charles III, eight reales, 1778MJ, Lima Mint (KM.78); 
Charles IIII, eight reales, 1799IJ, Lima Mint (KM.97).   The 
second chopmarked, otherwise both good fi ne.  (2)  

 $140 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2102 
  Peru,   Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1821JP, Lima Mint 
(KM.117.1).   Very good/fi ne.   

 $40 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2103 
  Philippines,   United States Administration, 1903-1944, 
assorted issues, including one pesos, 1907S (3), 1908S, 
1909S (KM.172); fi fty centavos, 1907S (KM.171) (2), 1944S 
(KM.183) (5).   Good - extremely fi ne.  (78)  

 $250 

     

   

 part

2104* 
  Philippines,   fi fty centavos, 1904S, 1907S, 1909S, 1917S, 
1918S, 1919S, 1920, 1921 (2); twenty centavos 1907, 
1911S, 1912S, 1915-1919S, 1918S, 1920, 1921, 1929M; 
ten centavos, 1903 (2), 1915S, 1917-19S, 1920, 1921, 
1929M, 1935M, fi ve centavos, 1903 (2), 1904, 1913S, 
1916S, 1918S, 1919S, 1920, 1921, 1925M, 1926M, 1927M, 
1928M, 1930-1935M; one centavo, 1903 (2), 1904 (2), 
1905, 1909S (2), 1914S, 1916S-1918S (5), 1920 (2), 1921 
(2), 1922, 1925-1929M, 1930 (2), 1931(4)-4M, 1933 (3), 
1936M (2), 1960 (21); half centavo, 1903 (18), 1904.   Fair 
- uncirculated.  (129)  

 $200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

   

 part

2105* 
  Philippines,   Commonwealth, fi fty centavos, 1944S, 1945S 
(2); twenty centavos, 1937M, 1938M (2), 1941M, 1944D, 
1945D (2); ten centavos, 1937M, 1938M (2), 1941M, 
1944D, 1945D (2); fi ve centavos, 1937M, 1938M, 1941M, 
1944, 1944S (2), 1945S (2); one centavos, 1937M (2), 
1938M, 1940M, 1944S (2); Republic issues, including fi fty 
centavos and one peso, 1947 commemoratives, includes three 
mis-strikes.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (52)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2106* 
  Poland,   Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver ort (18 groszy or 
quarter thaler), 1623 (KM.37).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 
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   2107 
  Portugal,   1706-1954, assorted issues with some duplication, 
fi fty reis, undated (1706-50)P (KM.200), 1880, 1893 (2), 
1895 (KM.536); one hundred reis, 1861 (KM.497) (2), 
1879, 1886 (KM.510), 1893 (KM.531); two hundred reis, 
1858 (KM.499), 1875 (KM.512), 1880, 1887 (3) (KM.512); 
two and a half escudos, 1932 (2), 1942 (3), 1943 (5), 
1944 (8), 1946 (2), 1951 (KM.580); fi ve escudos, 1933 
(4), 1934, 1942, 1947 (2), 1948 (KM.581); ten escudos, 
1954 (KM.586); fi ve reis, 1752 (KM.243.1); ten reis, 1746 
(KM.227), 1799 (KM.309) (3), 1819 (KM.356) (2), 1831 
(KM.390), 1842 (2), 1848 (2), 1850, 1851 (KM.481), 1852 
(2), 1873 (KM.482), 1882, 1883; twenty reis, 1883 (2), 1884 
(2), 1891 (2), 1892 (5); fi ve hundred reis, 1896 (KM.535) 
(2); India, Portuguese, 1/8th tanga, 1881 (KM.309); quarter 
rupia, 1881 (KM.310); Timor.   Poor - good very fi ne.  (116)  

 $200 

      

 part

2108* 
  Portugal,   Charles I, one thousand reis, 1899 (KM.540).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2109 
  Portugal,   one escudo, 1926 (KM.576).   Obverse with edge 
knock at 6 o'clock, reverse with die breaks, very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2110* 
  Portuguese Malacca,   Manuel I (1511-1521), tin soldo, issued 
1511-1521, Malacca mint, 1st issue, obv. cross of Knights of 
Christ around 'NOSTRE SPES VNICA', rev. the armillary 
sphere, (Saran Singh M.27).   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Slabbed by NGC as AU 55.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2111 
  Portuguese Malacca,   tin coinage, Dom Manuel - Dom 
Sebastian (1511-1578 A.D), bastardos (2), half bastardo, 
soldo, pinheiro (2).   In 2 x 2 holders with Collector's 
descriptions, fi ne - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   2112 
  Portuguese Malacca,   Joao III (1521-1557), tin dinheiro, 
issued after 1521, Lisbon for Malacca mint, obv. arms of 
St. George, inscription around 'IOA III POR ET AL', rev. 
the armillary sphere, (Saran Singh J.3.07).   Good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $100 
 Slabbed by NGC as Repatinated. Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2113 
  Portuguese Malacca or uncertain area of issue,   Felipe III 
(1621-1640), tin bazarucco, issued after 1621, Malacca 
mint?, obv. arms of Portugal with circle, rev. cross of 
Christ, (Saran Singh BZ.01 [p.57]).   Extremely fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $100 
 Slabbed by NGC as AU 50. Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2114* 
  Ragusa,   tallero, 1767 (KM.18).   Heavy reverse adjustment 
marks, otherwise toned very fi ne.   

 $180 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright with their ticket. 

      

 part

2115* 
  Russia,   Alexander I, copper two kopecks, 1800EM (5), 
1801EM (KM.C.95.3); kopeck 1821 (KM.117.4); Catherine 
II, kopeck 1768 (KM.C.55.3), Nicholas II, silver 15 kopecks 
1915 (KM.Y21a.2), twenty kopecks 1901 (KM.Y22a.1), 
RSFSR 1923 (KM.Y82).   Fair - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

       2116  
  Russia,   Moscow Olympic Games, 1980 proof twenty eight 
coin set, containing fi ve roubles (14) and ten roubles (14).   
In original red presentation case, FDC.  (28)  

 $500 

   2117 
  Russian Turkestan,   Emirate of Bukhara, anonymous silver 
tengas, dates AH dates, 1241, 1273, 1276, 1277, 1279, 
1284, 1297, 1298, 1301, 1305 (5), 1307, 1308, 1310 (2), 
1311, 1314, 1319 (2), 1322, 1323, (KM.70, C15, C85).   
Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (24)  

 $150 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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   THE HIGHLY IMPORTANT COLLECTION OF SINGAPORE MERCHANTS' COINAGE

FORMED BY MARK E. FREEHILL 

 

      

 2118* 
  Singapore,   British EIC, Singapore merchants, Island of Sumatra copper one keping 1804 (2.26g) (Pridmore 1; SS.6; KM.Tn1).   
Struck like a proof or specimen in copper, light brown and mint red, choice uncirculated and very rare as such, probably the 
fi nest known.   

 $100 
 Ex E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner Collections, via R.Jewell and W.J.Noble in 1967, and ex Mark E.Freehill Collection with R.Jewell's ticket. 

                     

 2119* 
  Singapore,   British EIC, copper keping, 1804 (2.11g); Singapore merchants, Island of Sumatra copper keping, 1804 (2.70g) 
(Pridmore 1; SS.6; KM.Tn1).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2120* 
  Singapore,   British EIC, Singapore merchants, Island of Sumatra copper keping, 1804 (2.11g) a rare double strike (Pridmore 
1; SS.6; KM.Tn1).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from W.J.Noble in 1967 via R.Jewell out of the J.G.Gartner Collection and probably ex E.Wodak with R.Jewell ticket. 

      

 part

2121* 
  Singapore,   British EIC, Singapore merchants, Islands of Sumatra, one keping, 1804 (Pridmore 1 (6 varieties), 2, 3 (4  varieties), 
4, 4 Sunatra (fl awed M)); Island of Sultana, one kepings, 1804 (Pridmore 5 (2), 6, 7 (4.03g), 8 (3), 9 (3), 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16; SS.10-21; KM.Tn1-7).   In envelopes with attributions, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (30)  

 $300 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, F.Pridmore and C.E.Pitchfork. 
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 2122* 
  Singapore,   fi ghting cock series, Sumatra, Port of Susu prototype, one cent 1804 (6.50g) (26.8mm), edge faintly grained right 
(Pridmore 17; SS.23), perhaps overstruck.   Beautiful even dark grey brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne and very rare, one 
of the fi nest known.   

 $2,000 
 Ex E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner, W.J.Noble via R.Jewell in 1967 with his ticket to Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 part

2123* 
  Singapore,   Merchants tokens, fi ghting cock series, copper two kepings (1831) (Pridmore 18; SS.24), struck at the Soho Mint, 
one unmarked brown and red uncirculated.   Good extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, fi rst from F.Pridmore, second ex E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner with R.Jewell's ticket in 1967 via W.J.Noble. 

                  

 2124* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, fi ghting cock tokens, copper two keping (1831) and bronzed copper proof two keping (1831) 
(Pridmore 18; SS.24).   Nearly extremely fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B, lot 1445) and Mark E.Freehill Collection, the fi rst from S.V.Hagley Collection, second from the Carnegie Museum of 
Natural History Sale 8 (lot 894). 

      

 2125* 
  Singapore,   Merchants token bronzed copper proof one keping (1831), struck by Soho Mint (Pridmore 20; SS.26).   Flan 
slightly curved, FDC and very rare.   

 $200 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner Collection in 1967 via W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 
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 part

2126* 
  Singapore,   Merchants tokens, copper one keping, (1804) (Pridmore 19), (1831) (Pridmore 20 (Soho Mint), 21 (6 varieties), 
22, 23 (Spink packet), 24 (4 varieties), 27 (2), 28 AH 1411, 30, 31 (2), 33 (4 varieties); also a medal with a cock or peacock, 
uniface with cut out section, in packets attributed.   Very good - good extremely fi ne.  (26)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

 

      

 2127* 
  Singapore,   British EIC, copper one keping (1804), struck by the Soho Mint overstruck on a British halfpenny token, 
Warwickshire Birmingham Mining and Copper Company 1792, Birmingham, Redruth and Swansea edge (Pridmore 21, 
SS.3).   Some mint red extremely fi ne or better and probably unique.   

 $1,000 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B, lot 1468, from Spink London Sale 31, lot 585) and Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 part

2128* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, fi ghting cock tokens, copper one 
kepings (1831/2), includes error date (1734/5) (Pridmore 29; 
SS.35, details as Pridmore 21 (3, one in brass), 22 (7, one ex 
Wodak from Regal), 24 (2), 25, 26 (8), 27 (ex Wodak), 28 
(4), 30 (7, one in brass), 31 (4, one double struck obverse).   
Very good - nearly FDC.  (38)  

 $400 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1447) and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

      

 2129* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, fi ghting cock token, copper 
'proof' keping with erroneous date AH 1411 = 1990AD 
(Pridmore 22a; SS.28).   Attractive blue brown patina, FDC 
and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B, lot 1446, from Spink Sale (lot 142) and 
Mark E.Freehill Collection, ticket states RRR as a proof, 'a manufacturer's 
sample to secure orders'. 

     

  

  

lot 2130 part

   

 2130* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, fi ghting cock copper one keping,    
error date AH 1147 (1734/5) (Pridmore 29; SS.35); another 
but AH 1247 (1831/2) and struck in nickel (Pridmore 30B; 
SS.36); another in copper, Land of the Malays, muled with 
maverick reverse dotted circle within outer circle of dots 
(Pridmore 70; SS.89 this coin); C.R.Read one keping AH 
1250 trial of reverse only on bronzed lead blank (Pridmore 
34; SS.44 this piece).   Fine - extremely fi ne and very rare to 
extremely rare.  (4)  

 $600 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London Sale (lots 264, 267, 
268, 280). 

     

   

 part

2131* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, C.R.Read, copper one keping 
(1834/5) AH 1250 (Pridmore 33 (6), SS.42, 43), also bronzed 
copper proof.   One nearly full red, very fi ne - FDC.  (7)  

 $400 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1448) and Mark E.Freehill collections, proof 
and uncirculated ex Spink Australia Sale 8 (lots 1804, 5). 

      

 2132* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, C.R.Read, copper one keping 
(1834/5) AH 1250 (Pridmore 33; SS.42) full reverse brockage 
(cf SS.93a).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1449) and Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2133* 
  Singapore,   Merchants token, proof copper keping, AH 1250 (1834/5) 'C.R.Read', by the Soho Mint (Pridmore 33; SS.42).   
Brown and red, FDC and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via W.J.Noble with ticket in R.Jewell's hand. 

      

 2134* 
  Singapore,   Merchants token for native states in Malaya, Island of Percha in Sumatra, copper two kepings (1831/2) (Pridmore 
36; SS.46).   Brown and red uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 

 

      

 2135* 
  Singapore,   Island of Percha in Sumatra, copper proof two kepings (1835/6) (Pridmore 38; SS,48), struck by the Soho Mint.   
Red FDC and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 
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 2136* 
  Singapore,   Island of Percha in Sumatra, copper two kepings 
(1835/6) (Pridmore 38; SS.48), one keping (1835/6) (Pridmore 
39; SS.56).   Nearly extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2137* 
  Singapore,   Island of Percha in Sumatra, bronzed copper 
proof two kepings (1835/6) (Pridmore 38; SS.48), struck by 
the Soho Mint.   FDC and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 

      

 2138* 
  Singapore,   Island of Percha in Sumatra, bronzed copper 
proof one keping (1835/6) (Pridmore 39; SS.56), struck by 
the Soho Mint.   Slight curve to fl an, FDC and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 

     

   

 2139* 
  Singapore,   Aacheen (Atjeh), northern Sumatra, copper two 
kepings (1831/2) (Pridmore 40; SS.49; KM.Tn1), also a 
bronzed copper proof (1835/6) (Pridmore 41; SS.50).   Good 
very fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 

     

   

 2140* 
  Singapore,   Tarumon in Sumatra, copper two kepings 
(1831/2) (Pridmore 42; SS.51), bronzed proof (1835/6) 
(Pridmore 43; SS.52).   Extremely fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 
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 2141* 
  Singapore,   Menangkabau (in Sumatra), copper two keping 
(1835/6) and copper keping (1835/6), also bronzed proofs 
of the same (Pridmore 45, 46; SS.54, 57; KM.Tn1, 2).   
Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (4)  

 $800 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets for the proofs, the currency issues in 
Pridmore's envelopes. 

     

   

 2142* 
  Singapore,   Dilli (in Northern Sumatra) copper keping 
(1835/6) and bronzed copper proof keping (1835/6) 
(Pridmore 47; SS.58; KM.Tn1).   Good very fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 

 

      

 2143* 
  Singapore,   Dilli in Sumatra, uniface proof one keping struck 
in silver (1835) (cf Pridmore 47, ray 47b; cf SS. 58).   Toned 
FDC and excessively rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B, lot 1457 from R.J.Ford by private 
exchange in 1982) and Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

   

 part

2144* 
  Singapore,   Siak in East Sumatra, copper keping (1835/6) (2) 
and bronzed copper proof keping (1835/6) (Pridmore 48; 
SS.59; KM.Tn1).   Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne; FDC.  (3)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 

     

   

 2145* 
  Singapore,   Land of the Malays, Sumatra, copper one keping 
(1835/6) and bronzed copper proof (1835/6) (Pridmore 49; 
SS.60; KM.Tn1).   Nearly extremely fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 
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 part

2146* 
  Singapore,   Perak in Malay Peninsula, copper keping (1835/6) 
and bronzed copper proof one keping (1835/6) (Pridmore 50 
(2); SS.61; KM.4).   Nearly extremely fi ne; FDC.  (3)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 

     

   

 2147* 
  Singapore,   Selangor in Malay Peninsula, copper keping 
(1835/6) and bronzed copper proof keping (1835/6) 
(Pridmore 51; SS.62; KM.3).   Extremely fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 

     

   

 2148* 
  Singapore,   Trengganu in Malay Peninsula, copper keping 
(1835/6) and bronzed copper proof keping (1835/6) 
(Pridmore 52; SS.63; KM.12).   Extremely fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the proof from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 
1967 via W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 

     

   

 2149* 
  Singapore,   Celebes in Malay Peninsula, copper doit (1834/5) 
AH 1250 and copper proof doit (1834/5) (Pridmore 53; 
SS.64; KM.Tn1).   Nearly extremely fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the proof from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 
1967 via W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 

Gem Proof Siam Elephant Rarity

      

 2150* 
  Singapore,   Siam (Thailand) bronzed copper proof (two 
keping size) (1835) (Pridmore 54; SS.65; KM.Tn1), struck 
by the Soho Mint, in original copper shell.   FDC and very 
rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 
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Gem Proof Siam Lily Rarity

      

 2151* 
  Singapore,   Siam (Thailand) bronzed copper proof (two 
keping size) (1835) (Pridmore 55; SS.66; KM.Tn2), struck 
by the Soho Mint.   FDC and very rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner in 1967 via 
W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's ticket. 

     

  

   

lot 2152  part

2152* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, merchants tokens, locally 
minted EIC two kepings, 1783 (P.56, 57, 58), EIC one keping 
1804 (P.59 (3), 110 in brass) (SS.67, 68, 69, 70 (3), 73).   Fine 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, probably ex F.Pridmore and R.J.Ford and 
Spink London Sale (lot 276) with tickets. 

     

  

  

  

  

   

 2153* 
  Singapore,   locally made copper two keping (1783); locally 
made copper keping (1804), imitating EIC Sumatra one 
keping 1804 (Primdore 56, 61; SS.67, 72) countermarked 
tokens 'Amber & Co' (Pridmore 63; SS.78) 'Conway' 
(Pridmore 64; SS.80); copper 'S' (Pridmore 66; SS.82), 'ST' 
(Pridmore note to P.63; SS.79).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, except the fi rst all from E.Wodak, J.G.Gartner 
in 1967 via W.J.Noble with R.Jewell's tickets. 
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 2154* 
  Singapore,   Malay Peninsula, fi ghting cock token struck over 
a George III copper penny 1806-7 (cf Pridmore 68; SS.84).   
Very fi ne for piece and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B, lot 1451, from A. de Clermont and Spink 
London in 1973) and Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2155* 
  Singapore,   fi ghting cock one keping, overstruck on George 
III, 1806 halfpenny (Pridmore 69a; cf SS.84).   Very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill collection, from W.J.Noble (in 1970) E.Wodack 
collections. 

   2156 
  Singapore,   Singapore Harbour Board tokens (Pridmore 73; 
SS.96) two (6.51g and 3.87g) octagonal shaped tallies in 
tinned iron sheet for half cents, used in 1920; tin one cent 
and half cent (Pridmore 76, 77; SS.103, 102); uncertain tin.   
Fair but rare.  (6)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last two ex E.Wodak Collection. 

     

  

  

   

 2157* 
  Singapore,   Singapore Harbour Board (1920-1), half cent in 
tin (Pridmore 75, SS.98), one, half and quarter cent (1921), 
in tin (Pridmore 76-8; SS.103, 102, 101).   Fine - very fi ne 
and very rare.  (4)  

 $750 

 Ex W.J.Noble Collection (Sale 61B, lot 1461, ex T.O.Mabbott Sale (lot 737) 
HMF Schulman NY) and Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

   

 2158* 
  Singapore,   Pulau Bokum (Asiatic Petroleum Company), one 
cent in tinned iron, used in 1920 (Pridmore 79; SS.105); 
Pulau Samboe, one cent in tinned iron, used in 1920 
(Pridmore -; SS.108).   First lacquered, very fi ne; extremely 
fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2159* 
  Singapore,   Pulau Bukom, Asiatic Petroleum Company, half 
cent in tinned iron (1920) (Pridmore 80; SS.104).   Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex T.O.Mabbott (lot 737), W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1462), and Mark 
E.Freehill collections. 

     

   

 part

2160* 
  Singapore,   Oriental Telephone & Electric Company, brass 
ten cents (1935) (Pridmore 130; SS.109); Denwa Kyoku 
(Telepone Offi ce), Japanese occupation check used 1942-
5 (Pridmore 313; SS.110); medal in toned white metal 
Singapore Assault at arms 1925 (31mm).   Extremely fi ne; 
very fi ne; fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

  

   

 2161* 
  Singapore,   Denwa Kyoku, Japanese Occupation 1942-5, 
Telephone Offi ce enamelled chromed steel uniface blank, 
(two varieties of Pridmore 131; SS.110) also medalet in brass 
(24mm), FT monogram 'Mount Rosie Singapore', 'Wishing 
You a Happy New Year Jan. 1927'.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 Frist two ex E.Wodak and J.G.Gartner, W.J.Noble (sale 61B, lot 1464) and 
Mark E.Freehill collections. 

     

  

   

 part

2162* 
  Singapore,   ticket or pass, Sarkies Brothers Pool check c1890 
(SS.95), Blood Transfusion Service Singapore reward medal 
in silver 1955; enamelled badges (6); Sim Lim Finance in 
bronze; Mandarin Hotel key tag advertising medallion 
and Pewter Souvenir; world amusement tokens (2).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (13)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   2163 
  Singapore,   All Things Precious Set, proof-like cupro nickel 
two dollars and a gold-plated medallion, 2007 Year of the 
Boar, in case of issue.   Uncirculated.  (set of 2)  

 $20 
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 part

2164* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings, 
1895, 1896; two shillings, 1896; shillings, 1895, 1897; 
sixpences, 1892, 1895, 1897 (mt mark); threepences, 1893, 
1896; pennies, 1898 (2) and brass imitation pond, 1896 
(KM.2-7).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2165* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings, 
1897 (KM.7).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex J.L.Miller Collection. 

      

 2166* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shillings, 1892, single 
shaft (KM.8.1).   Lightly rubbed, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex J.L.Miller Collection. 

     

  

   

 part

2167* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, George V - Elizabeth II and Republic, 
two and a half shillings, 1894; two shillings, 1896; sixpences, 
1896; proof two and a half shillings, 1947 (stained); 
halfpennies, 1925 (2), 1929, 1930 (nearly uncirculated); 
pennies, 1923, 1924, 1928, 1929 (2), 1933, 1934, 1936 (2), 
1952 (red uncirculated); one shilling, 1923; crown, 1952 in 
ANZ Bank paper bags and passbook covers all in a shoe 
box.   Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 200)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2168 
  South Africa,   George V, farthings, 1924, 1931-32, 1935; 
halfpennies, 1923-25, 1928, 1934, 1935, 1936; pennies, 
1923-24, 1926, 1928.   In 2 x 2 holders, very fine - 
uncirculated.  (15)  

 $120 

   2169 
  South Africa,   George V, two and a half shillings, 1928 
(KM.19.2).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $40 
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   2170 
  South Africa,   George VI - Elizabeth II, fi ve shillings, 1947, 
1948, 1949 (2), 1950, 1952 (3), 1953, 1955, 1956, 1958 
(2) and 1960.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2171 
  Spain,   copper coins, 14th and 15th century, Ferdinand 
V, two and four maravedis; Juan of Castille Leon, two 
maravedis, Philip III, two maravedis (KM.3.7), 1605, 1607, 
1608 (KM.3.4), four maravedis, 1607 (KM.6.5); revalued 
countermarked IIII and VI, copper one dated 1637 (6), 
countermarked VIII (4); Charles III, two maravedis, 1775, 
1776 (KM.406.2), four maravedis, 1774, 1788 (KM.407.2); 
eight maravedis, 1781, 1783 (KM.408.2); Charles III, two 
maravedis, 1802 (KM.426) (2), four maravedis, 1789, 1794, 
1802, 1806 (KM.427); Joseph Napoleon, eight maravedis, 
1813 (KM.450); Ferdinand VII, eight maravedis, 1820, 
1821, 1827 (2), four maravedis, 1833 (KM.489.2), two 
maravedis, 1828, 1832 (KM.487.1); two centimes, 1870 (2) 
(KM.661), 1905 (KM.772), 1912 (KM.732); fi ve centimes, 
1870 (KM.662).   Fair - very fi ne.  (43)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2172* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, one cent, 1862 (KM.6).   
Traces of mint red, glossy red brown, nearly uncirculated 
and rare thus.   

 $200 

   2173 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1884, 
1898 (KM.7a, 14).   Extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $280 

      

 2174* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi fty cents, 1887 
(KM.13).   Some mint bloom in the obverse, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

  

  

  

   

 part

2175* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII - George V, silver issues 
1907-1921, dollars 1907, 1908, 1920 (2), fi fty cents, 1920 
(3), 1921 (3), plus minors.   Very good - uncirculated.  (27)  

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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lot 2176  part

2176* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria - George V; Malaya, 
George VI - Elizabeth II, quarter cents, 1901 (2), 1905 (2), 
1908; half cents, 1845, 1884, 1889, 1908 (2); one cent, 
1845, 1862, 1872, 1874, 1874H, 1884, 1885, 1887-91, 
1894, 1895, 1897 (2), 1898 (2), 1900, 1901, 1903, 1904, 
1906, 1907, 1908 (2); George V, quarter cents, 1916 (2, full 
red uncirculated); half cents, 1916 (2 , one red uncirculated), 
1932 (2, one full mint red); one cent, 1919, 1920 (2, one red 
uncirculated), 1926 (2); Malaya, George VI, half cent, 1940 
(2); one cent, 1939, 1940 (2), 1941I (uncirculated); Elizabeth 
II, twenty cents, 1954, 1956, 1957KN, 1961 (2); fi fty cents, 
1954 (very fi ne), 1955H, 1956, 1957KN, 1958H (2), 1961, 
all these nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, fi ve and ten cents 
similar condition and dates, in savings bank covers (8) in 
clip seal plastic bag.   Fair - uncirculated.  (111)  

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2177 
  Straits Settlements,   duplicates, quarter cents, 1901, 1916 
(25, 23 are red uncirculated), Malaysia, one cent, 1941i 
(20 extremely fi ne), 1957 (6 red uncirculated), 1962 (20 
red uncirculated); bulk bronze from 1845, 1862, 1872-
1908; also cupro nickel Malaya, 1954-1961 issues mostly 
uncirculated, George VI, silver issue, twenty cents, 1943 (2), 
1945 (7); George V, ten cents, 1927 (10 uncirculated), all in 
ANZ bank paper bags (39), in shoe box.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(approx 600)  

 $750 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

   

 2178* 
  Straits Settlements,   Johnson Matthey & Co., advertising 
checks for refi ners for coinage Hatton Garden utilising 
offi cial Royal Mint obverse dies for twenty and ten cents 
1871-7, struck in aluminium (1.5g and 1.0g) at the Royal 
Mint and exhibited at the Paris Exposition of 1878 (see 
Pridmore lot 192; R.J.Ford lots 650, 1).   Uncirculated and 
rare.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1465, previously from Spink Sale (lot 677) and 
Mark E.Freehill collections. 
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 2179* 
  Straits Settlements,   uniface tin token (26mm, 4.98g), 1870, 
anticlockwise around Chinese character; Malay medalet in 
cupro nickel (22mm), scalloped edge, Ipoh Perak.   Very fi ne 
or better, fi rst very rare.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1466, fi rst ex R.J.Ford, lot 657a) and Mark 
E.Freehill collections. 

THE MARK E. FREEHILL COLLECTION OF 
BRITISH SUMATRA

 

      

 2180* 
  Sumatra,   Benkulen, silver two fanams, c1693-1768, (2.12g) 
old London Company bale mark GC over E (Pridmore 2).   
Dumpy very fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink Australia 11/82, ex F.Pridmore 
(lot 320). 

 

      

 2181* 
  Sumatra,   Benkulen, silver two fanams, c1693-1768, the old 
London Company balemark (2.25g) (Pridmore 2; KM.-).   Off 
centre, otherwise very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 
3033). 

 

      

 2182* 
  Sumatra,   Benkulen, silver fanam, c1693-1768 (1.19g), 
old London Company bale mark GC over E (Pridmore 3).   
Dumpy very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection and Spink Australia 6/87, ex F.Pridmore (lot 
318) with tickets. 
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 2183* 
  Sumatra,   British EIC, Fort Marlbro, silver two sukus, 1784 
(Pridmore 2; KM.271).   Toned good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London per D.G.Liddell in 1973 
with W.J.Noble, ticket 7/72. 

     

   

 part

2184* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, copper four kepings, 1804 (Pridmore 4, 
5; KM.266, 267), copper two kepings, 1804 (Pridmore 
16; KM.265) and gilt copper proof 1804 (Pridmore 15B; 
KM.264).   Very fi ne; extremely fi ne; good very fi ne; FDC.  
(4)  

 $400 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last from A.H.Baldwin. 

     

  

   

 part

2185* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, copper three, two and one keping 1786; 
copper two and one keping 1798 (Pridmore 6, 11, 14, 19, 
20; KM.259.1, 258, 257.1, 261, 260).   Fine - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

  

   

 2186* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, proof bronzed copper three, two and one 
kepings, 1786 (Pridmore 6A, 11A, 17A; KM.259.1 258, 
257.1).   Nearly FDC.  (3)  

 $600 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink Australia 1977, ticket in 
W.J.Noble's hand. 
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 part

2187* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, copper three, two (2), and one (2) kepings 
1787 (Pridmore 7, 13 edge grained right, another edge 
straight grained, 19 edge grained right, another edge straight 
grained; KM.259.1, 258, 257.1).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(5)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Format. 

     

  

   

 2188* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, Soho Mint gilt copper proof set of three, two 
and one keping, 1787 (Pridmore 7B, 13B, 19B).   Nearly FDC 
- FDC.  (3)  

 $900 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, fi rst from A.H.Baldwin (PDM ticket) others 
from F.Pridmore Collection (lot 1885 Spink Australia Sale). 

     

   

 2189* 
  Sumatra,   EIC , bronzed copper proof three and two kepings, 
1798 (Pridmore 8A, 14A; KM.259.2, 261).   Nearly FDC.  
(2)  

 $350 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink Australia Sale (lot 1889) with 
Glendinings envelope 23/2/83. 

      

 2190* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, gilt copper proof three kepings, 1798 
(Pridmore 8B; KM.259.2).   Nearly FDC.   

 $350 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink Australia Sale (lot 1889), ex 
F.Pridmore. 

      

 part

2191* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, copper two kepings, 1783 (Pridmore 9 (2); 
KM.255), Singapore merchants copies (2) (Pridmore 56; 
SS.67).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2192* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, pattern copper two kepings, 1786, edge of 
oval link chain (Pridmore 11c) Soho Mint striking.   Dull 
toned, nearly FDC and extremely rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale 19 (lot 340), from 
F.Pridmore with his ticket and Dr.A.N.Brushfi eld's. 

      

 2193* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, proof bronzed copper two kepings, 1787 
(Pridmore 13A; KM.258).   Nearly FDC.   

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from A.H.Baldwin with ticket. 

      

 2194* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, bronzed copper proof keping, 1787, by the 
Soho Mint (Pridmore 19A; KM 261).   Red and brown, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 2314), 
with envelope by W.J.Noble. 

Pattern Three Kepings 1787 in Silver

      

 2195* 
  Sumatra,   EIC, pattern three kepings, 1787 in silver (Pridmore 
24) (KM.Pn11) (silver not listed).   Toned nearly FDC and 
very rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale 19 (lot 341), F.Pridmore 
Collection. 

   2196 
  Thailand,   silver baht (1869) (KM.Y31); Russia, Nicholas I, 
copper kopek 1852EM (KM.C 149.1); Norway, bronze fi ve 
ore 1875 (KM.349).   Nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 
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 part

2197* 
  Turkey Selim III,   silver yuzluk, AH1203 (KM.507); Mustafa 
III, silver piastre AH1171 yr 83 (KM.321.2); Abdul Hamil 
I, billion piastre AH1187 yr 1 (KM.396); Mustafa II, silver 
kurus, AH1106, Constantinople (KM.120).   Very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $220 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2198 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, proof fi ne silver dollars four coin set, 
2006, Great Maritime Explorers commmorative, by The 
Perth Mint.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $100 

   2199 
  USA,   assorted issues, including two cents 1871, nickel 1926S, 
quarters 1844, 1847, 1856, 1892, 1898, 1920S, 1928S, half 
dollars 1834, 1893, 1928S, Peace dollars 1923D, recent 
silver issues, including proof half dollar 1986 (cased).   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (100)  

 $200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2200* 
  USA,   Liberty head nickel, 1886.   Very good and very 
scarce.   

 $120 

   2201 
  USA,   seated Liberty, half dime, 1839; walking liberty, half 
dollar, 1929S and Morgan dollar, 1921.   Fine.  (3)  

 $70 

      

 2202* 
  USA,   seated Liberty, quarter, 1862S.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 2203* 
  USA,   seated Liberty, half dollar, 1855O.   Toned nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2204* 
  USA,   seated Liberty, half dollar, 1871S.   Toned, good very 
fi ne.   

 $100 
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   2205 
  USA,   Walking Liberty, half dollar, 1941; Kennedy half 
dollars, 1964 (3), 1965, 1966 (3), 1967 (5), 1968 (7), 
1969 (2), 1972; Morgan dollar, 1921 (holed).   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (23)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   2206 
  USA,   Kennedy half dollars, 1965 (6), 1966 (6), 1967 (19), 
1968 (2), 1971, 1972 (2), 1976 (2), 1979; Peace Dollars, 
1923 (2, both worn); mint silver dollar, 1987 (constitution 
coin); Eisenhower dollar, 1976; mint one ounce silver eagle 
dollars, 1996 (2); also, mint sets, 1972 (2), 1976 (3).   Good 
- uncirculated.  (51)  

 $150 

   2207 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1881S, 1887, 1889 and 1897.   Toned 
very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   2208 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1883O, 1884O, 1885O, 1886, 1900, 
1904O.   In 2 x 2 holders, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $300 

   2209 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1883S, 1890O, 1901O, 1921S (2).   
Very good - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   2210 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1884O, 1885, 1887, 1900.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne or slightly better.  (4)  

 $100 

   2211 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1884O, 1896O, 1900O, 1921 (3), 
one ounce silver Liberty walking eagle 2006, coloured one 
ounce silver dollars 2005, 2007, 2008 (2); Canada, one ounce 
silver Maple leaf with Titanic pm., in packs of purchase.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (11)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, many from M.R.Roberts with their tickets. 

      

 2212* 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1888S.   Scuffing on the cheek, 
underlying mint bloom, toned extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

   

 part

2213* 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1900, 1901O, 1903, 1904O, 1921, 
1921D, 1921S, Peace dollar, 1921.   Fine - good extremely 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $280 

      

 part

2214* 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1904O (2); Peace dollar, 1923.   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

   2215 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1921 (2); Peace dollars, 1922S and 
1923S.   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   2216 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1921 (worn); half dollar, 1943  
(worn); Roosevelt dimes, 1946-65, missing 1951, 1956 
and 1965D (in a Whitman album); also a mixture of US 
lower denomination base metal issues.   Good - uncirculated.  
(approx 200)  

 $100 

   2217 
  USA,   Peace dollars, 1922 (2), 1925; Liberty/eagle one 
ounce silver dollar 2003; Mexico, twenty fi ve pesos, 1968 
Olympics.   Nearly extremely fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $100 
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 2218* 
  USA,   Alabama Centennial, commemorative half dollar, 
1925.   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2219* 
  USA,   California Diamond Jubilee, silver half dollar, 1925S.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

      

 2220* 
  USA,   Oregon Trail Memorial, commemorative half dollar, 
1926.   Brilliant uncirculated.   

 $300 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

       

 2221* 
  USA,   Maryland Tercentenary, commemorative half dollar, 
1934.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2222* 
  USA,   Arkansas Centennial, commemorative half dollar, 
1936.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

      

 2223* 
  USA,   Delaware Tercentenary, commemorative half dollar, 
1936.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS62. 

      

 2224* 
  USA,   Rhode Island, Tercentenary commemorative half 
dollar, 1936D.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 2225* 
  USA,   Roanoke Island, 350th Anniversary commemorative 
half dollar, 1937.   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

      

 2226* 
  USA,   New Rochelle, New York, 250th Anniversary, 
commemorative half dollar, 1938.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2227* 
  USA,   Iowa Statehood Centennial, commemorative half 
dollar, 1946.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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 2228* 
  Vatican,   Papal States, Innocent XII, half piastre, 1699-IX, obverse, capped bust right, reverse, St John the Baptist preaching 
to a crowd (KM.613).   Good fi ne.   

 $200 

   2229 
  Vatican,   Vatican City, Pius XII, mint set of eight coins, 1945/VII (KM.MS.31-38) missing gold one hundred lire 1945/VII.   
With case, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.   

 $300 

  THE MARK E. FREEHILL COLLECTION OF BRITISH WEST AFRICA

 

      

 2230* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, proof silver ackey, 1796, reads Parliment, edge plain (Vice FT1A; KM.7).   
Deep grey toned proof, nearly FDC and very rare in this condition.   

 $4,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection and R.A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1728), earlier from Spink Australia in 1976. 
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 2231* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, copper proof ackey, 1796, reads Parliament (Vice FT2B; KM.7), struck by 
the Soho Mint.   Brilliant bluish red on reverse, FDC and rare.   

 $2,000 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from M.Louis Teller with his ticket. 

      

 2232* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, proof silver half ackey, 1796, reads Parliment, edge plain (Vice FT4; KM.Tn4).   
Toned with mirror-like fi elds, uncirculated and rare.   

 $600 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale (lot 136). 

      

 2233* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, silver quarter ackey, 1796 plain edge, reads Parliment (Vice FT7; KM.3).   
Toned, underlying brilliance, uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2234* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, silver quarter ackey, 1796, reads Parliment (Vice FT7; KM.3).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne or better and rare.   

 $500 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3148). 
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 2235* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, bronzed proof copper quarter ackey, 1796, reads Parliament, plain edge 
(Vice FT8B; KM.3).   FDC and rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 3479). 

      

 2236* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, silver taku, 1796, plain edge (Vice FT9; KM.1).   Toned, nearly uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $500 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale (lot 138). 

      

 2237* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, copper proof taku, 1796, plain edge (Vice FT9B; KM.Pn1).   Light brown 
with some red, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $300 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale (lot 145). 

 

      

 2238* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, silver ackey, 1818, edge milled, by Halliday (Vice FT3; KM.9).   Minute metal 
fl aw under S on the obverse, most attractive iridescent tone specimen-like strike, uncirculated and rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the H.M.Lingford Collection, from A.H.Baldwin (£600) with Lingford's ticket that states Sp Nov 42 (Spink). 
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 2239* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast Settlements, George III, silver half 
ackey, 1818, milled edge (Vice FT6; KM.8).   Dark blue grey 
iridescence, specimen-like strike, carbon spot brushed off in 
front of chin, otherwise uncirculated and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale (lot 148). 

    

  

 part

2240* 
  West Africa,   Gold Coast, aluminium advertising medalets 
(39mm) (Vice FT12, 13, 13a legend variant, 14, 14 var 
different £ position, 15 (2) dated 1924-1925, 16, 17 (29mm), 
with Spink tickets, 18 not in Vice, legend in French); Janus 
Epps & Co, £900 in aluminium (36mm) Epp's Cocoa 
Engine issue; medallion in bronze (44mm) Bureau of African 
Industries pierced either end for suspension, unawarded.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last from Format (£15), fi rst nine from 
Spinks Singapore Sale (lot 155), ex R.J.Ford Collection. 

      

 2241* 
  West Africa,   Nigeria, Macgregor Laird, one eighth penny or 
1/400th dollar, 1858, farthing size token in copper (21mm) 
no smoke emitting from funnel (die I)(Vice 7).   Weakly struck 
in places, attractive brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne and 
rare, the rarest of three die varieties.   

 $350 

 Ex H.Pegg (Spink London Nov 1980, lot 31), W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1679), 
and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

 

      

 2242* 
  West Africa,   Nigeria, Macgregor Laird, one eighth penny 
or 1/400th of a dollar, 1858, farthing size in copper, smoke 
emitting from funnel (die II)(Vice 8).   A proof or specimen 
striking with original colour, nearly FDC and excessively 
rare as such.   

 $750 

 Ex F.Pridmore (lot 673, 17/10/83), Baldwin Sale 6 (lot 839), W.J.Noble (Sale 
61B, lot 1681), and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

  

      

 2243* 
  West Africa,   Nigeria, MacGregor Laird, one eighth penny 
or 1/400 dollar, 1858 farthing size token in copper (21mm) 
8 over fi rst N, die III (Vice FT9).   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 
1745). 
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 2244* 
  West Africa,   Nigeria, Macgregor Laird, one eighth penny or 
1/400th of a dollar, 1858, trial striking on a broad copper 
fl an (37.5mm) with raised rims (2.5mm wide) (die III, 
early die stage) (Vice 9 trial not listed).   Good very fi ne and 
excessively rare.   

 $900 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the fi rst two acquired in the 1970s, the last 
ex Spink Sale 31 (lot 558). 

      

 2245* 
  West Africa,   Nigeria, Lagos, Gilruth Brothers advertising 
ticket c1870, farthing size (22mm) in brass, edge milled (Vice 
10).   Some original colour, extremely fi ne/good extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1678, from Format in 1984) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 

   2246 
  West Africa,   British West Africa, The Niger Company Ltd., 
Oil, uniface check or tally in brass (39mm) with central hole 
(cf Vice p.210).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1684, from Baldwin Sale 6, lot 842 and Pridmore, 
Glendinings 17/10/83, lot 64 packet), and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

 

      

 2247* 
  West Africa,   St. Helena, copper halfpenny, 1714 date off fl an, 
Madras Mint (Vice FT2; KM.2).   Struck off centre, otherwise 
very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex F.Pridmore (5/8/68 on ticket by Fred Pridmore) and Mark E.Freehill 
Collections, from Spink with their ticket. 

      

 2248* 
  West Africa,   St. Helena, copper halfpenny, 1821, coinage die 
axis (Vice FT3; KM.A4).   Red and brown uncirculated and 
rare in this condition.   

 $150 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lot 192), R.A.Climpson (lot 1741 part) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 
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 2249* 
  West Africa,   Saint Helena, halfpenny, 1821 (KM.4).   Hairline 
die break at 8 o'clock, extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

      

 2250* 
  West Africa,   St. Helena, bronzed copper proof halfpenny, 
1821, struck by the Soho Mint, die axis normal or en medaille 
(Vice FT3A; KM.A4a).   Choice reddish chocolate brown 
brilliance, FDC and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lot 192), R.A.Climpson (lot 1741 part), and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 

      

 2251* 
  West Africa,   St. Helena, copper proof halfpenny, 1821, struck 
en medaille die axis (Vice FT3A; KM.A4).   Brown and red, 
nearly FDC and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 2048). 

      

 2252* 
  West Africa,   St.Helena, Solomon, Dickson and Taylor, copper 
halfpenny (1821) (Vice FT5; KM.Tn1).   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 part

2253* 
  West Africa,   St. Helena, R.A. Canteen one farthing, uniface in 
zinc (26mm) (Vice FT6), also Elizabeth II, Tercentary crown 
of 25 pence, 1673-1973 (KM.5).   Some oxidising, otherwise 
very fi ne and rare; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Format. 
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Countermarked Quarter Dollar Rarity

 

      

 2254* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, cut quarter segment of a Charles IIII Spanish American eight reales or dollar, countermarked 
(c1832-4), with crowned W(illiam) R(ex) incuse on obverse of the original coin (5.73g) (Vice FT4 from punch 2; KM.10).   
Unworn, traces of IIII show, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Andre de Clermont with his ticket, ex R.J.Ford Collection. 

      

 2255* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, silver one dollar piece, 1791, 100 over 100, decimal system, plain edge (Vice FT2; KM.6).   Uneven, 
attractive iridescent toning, underlying brilliance on the reverse, practically mint state or nearly uncirculated and very rare 
in this condition.   

 $4,000 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 2698). 
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 2256* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, proof silver half dollar piece, 1791, plain edge (Vice FT3A; KM.5).   Light grey iridescent tone over 
brilliant fi elds, FDC and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 4074). 

      

 2257* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof half dollar piece, 1791, plain edge (Vice FT3B; KM.5a).   Brilliant light 
chocolate brown and iridescent tone, FDC and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3550). 

      

 2258* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, silver twenty cent piece, 1791, plain edge (Vice FT4A; KM.4).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3548). 
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 2259* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof twenty cent 
piece, 1791, plain edge (Vice FT4B; KM.4a).   FDC.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
3549). 

  

      

 2260* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, proof silver ten cent piece, 1791, 
plain edge (Vice FT5A; KM.3).   Attractively toned, FDC 
and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
3545). 

      

 2261* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof ten cent 
piece, 1791, plain edge (Vice FT5B; KM.3a).   Slight spotting, 
nearly FDC and very scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Singapore Sale (lot 177). 

      

 2262* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, silver ten cent piece, 1796 (Vice 
FT6; KM.3).   Lightly toned, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

      

 2263* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, silver ten cent piece, 1796, plain 
edge (Vice FT6; KM.3).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink Australia in 1984 ticket in 
W.J.Noble's hand. 

      

 2264* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, one cent piece, 1791 (Vice FT9; 
KM.1).   Some oxidisation or adhesions, nearly very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $80 

      

 2265* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper one cent piece, 
1791, plain edge with collar lines (Vice FT9; KM.1) (12.7g), 
thick fl an.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2266* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof one cent 
piece, 1791, plain edge (29mm), thin fl an (Vice FT9A; KM.1).   
Nearly FDC.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
3536). 

      

 2267* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leonne, bronzed copper proof one cent 
piece, 1791 by Soho Mint (Vice FT9A; KM.1).   Chocolate 
brown patina, uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 2268* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, proof copper one cent piece, 1791, 
plain edge with collar joins and partially indented (29mm), 
thick fl an (Vice FT9A; KM.1a).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2269* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper one cent piece, 
1796, (Vice FT10; KM.1).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
3539). 

      

 2270* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper one penny piece, 
1791, plain edge (32mm) (Vice FT8; KM.2).   Extremely fi ne 
or better.   

 $200 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2271* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof one penny 
piece, 1791, plain edge (32mm) (Vice FT8A; KM.2.1).   
Chocolate brown patina, nearly FDC.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
3540). 
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 2272* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof penny piece, 
1791, plain edge (31mm) issue of Maculay (Dec 1813) with 
two blades of grass under S (Vice FT8A; KM.2.2).   Chocolate 
brown patina, FDC.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
3541). 

      

 2273* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, mule of one penny (1791) obverse 
with Madras Presidency 1/48th rupee (1797) reverse (Vice 
FT13).   Softly struck obverse legend, good very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
3544). 

      

 part

2274* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, Macaulay and Babbington 
medallic tokens or tickets (c1814) copper currency issue 
(36mm) (Vice FT1; KM.Tn1.1) proof copper issue (Vice 
FT1A; KM.Tn1.1).   Very fi ne; FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61B (lot 1688). 

      

 2275* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, Macaulay and Babbington 
medallic token or ticket (c1814) bronzed copper proof 
restrike, plain edge (late Soho c1825) (Vice FT2; KM.Tn1.1).   
Some spotting, dull toned, nearly FDC/FDC.   

 $450 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble 
Numismatcis Sale 61B (lot 1690). 
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 2276* 
  West Africa,   Sierra Leone, Macaulay and Babbington 
medallic token or ticket (c1814) a brilliant gilt copper proof 
by the Soho Mint, plain edge (Vice FT2A, KM.Tn1.1).   FDC 
and rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61B (lot 1691) and earlier ex Spink London Sale 35 (lot 
407). 

World Silver & Bronze Coins Continued

   2277 
  World coins,   mostly silver nineteenth and twentieth century, 
including Albania (2), Austria (7), Bermuda, Bolivia, Brazil, 
Cuba (2), Egypt (ten piastres, 1917), France (including 
fi ve francs, 1834, 1876A), German East Africa (one rupie, 
1907J), Greece, Italy (4), Luxembourg, Macao (2), Mexico, 
Morocco, Mozambique, Netherlands, Peru, Portugal, Spain 
(3), Sweden (2), USA.   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (40)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, Austria, Macao and Mozambique ex I.S.Wright 
with their tickets. 

   2278 
  World coins,   18th-21st century, assorted issues, including 
Albania, Australia, Austria, Canada, Cuba, one, two, fi ve, 
ten and twenty centavos, various dates; India Native States, 
mostly 19th-20th century, various silver and copper issues; 
Mexico, USA, one, three and fi ve cents, half dollar, 1964, 
1973S (2), 1976S (3); dollars, 1972, 1976 (2), 1976D, 
1978D; together with a group of model coins (12mm) Queen 
Victoria, farthing - sovereign, L.Chr-Lauer Nurnberg on 
obverse.   Poor - uncirculated.  (376)  

 $350 

      

 part

2279* 
  Ancient and world silver and AE issues,   including, Sasanian, 
Khursru II drachm, Abbasid dirhems (3), deniers of Cologne, 
Regensburg, others (2), China, Sung Dynasty, ten cash coins 
(3).   Toning, poor - nearly extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $160 

 In collector's packets with descriptions. 

   2280 
  World coins,   Asia and S.E.Asia, Burma, Cambodia, China 
(including string of cash and three old postcards mounted 
with cash, Taiwan, Siam, Japan, Indonesia, Pakistan, all 
minor in ANZ Bank paper bags (28) in one shoe box.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 300)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2281 
  World coins,   Australia, proof silver fi fty cents, 2000, 2003-
04, 2006; Great Britain, proof set, 1980, commemorative 
crowns, 1981 and 1990; New Zealand, mint set, 1989, proof 
set, 1990.   In original packaging, uncirculated - FDC.  (9)  

 $80 
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   2282 
  World coins,   Australia, Perth Mint, proof half ounce fi ne 
silver fi fty cents, 2013 (2, Budgerigar and Red Tailed Black 
Cockatoo), mint one dollar, PNC, 2009, mint carded two 
dollars, 2012 (2), base metal commemorative medalet set 
(10, medalets), by Sherwoods; Cook Islands, proof sterling 
silver, fi ve dollars, 2014, modern copy of a 1930 penny; 
Democratic Republic of Congo, acrylic ten francs, 2009; 
Mexico, mint fi fty centavos set, 2012 (10 coin, Apocalypse 
theme); Tuvalu, proof one ounce fi ne silver dollars, 2010-
11, 2013-15, Australian Dangerous and Endangered species 
series, by Perth Mint.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (15)  

 $200 

   2283 
  World coins,   Australia, fl orin, 1927 Canberra (4); Austria, 
twenty five schilling, 1965 (KM.2897), fifty schilling, 
1970, 1972 (KM.2908, 2913), fi ve hundred schilling, 1972 
(KM.2594); Mexico, one peso, 1961 (KM.459) (2), twenty 
fi ve pesos, 1968 (KM.479) (3).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $100 

   2284 
  World coins,   Australia and Netherlands, proof silver fi ve 
dollars and fi ve euro set; Great Britain, commemorative 
crowns, 1977 (2), 1980, mint pound, 1983; New Zealand, 
proof set, 1983, mint set, 1984, commemorative dollars, 
1969-70, 1978, 1980-81, 1988, 1989 (3), 1990 (2).   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $60 

   2285 
  World coins,   Australia, halfpennies (5), pennies (4), 
threepences, 1926, 1943, 1952, 1958, sixpence, 1914, 1955, 
carded dollars, 1997 (2) 2003; New Zealand, mint dollar, 
1974; Uruguay, one peso, 1942, (in silver mount), ten pesos, 
1961 (4), mil pesos, 1969 (2, one in a silver mount); USA, 
Morgan dollar, 1921S, half dollar, 1940S, 1974; also, half 
ounce fi ne silver medal, 1986, by Sunshine Mining.   Silver 
coins worn, good - uncirculated.  (29)  

 $80 

   2286 
  World coins,   Australia, mixed date pre 1945 threepences 
(20), sixpences, 1926 and 1940, shilling 1927; Canada, fi fty 
cents, twenty fi ve cents, 1967 (KM.69, 68a); Great Britain, 
crown, 1890 (S.3921); Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 
1959 (KM.185), one gulden, 1929 and 1955 (KM.161.1, 
184); USA, Morgan dollar, 1886, Kennedy half dollar, 1967.   
Good - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $100 

   2287 
  World coins,   includes, Australia, Facsimilie Collection of 
famous Australian coins (13 replica coins); Great Britain, 
mint carded commemorative fi fty pence, 2004,  proof set, 
2004, mint set, 2013; New Zealand, carded commemorative 
mint dollars, 2003 and 2005; mint fi ve dollars, 1991, Rugby 
World Cup; also mixed world base metal crown size coins 
(28, in an album and plastic sheet).   Uncirculated.  (47)  

 $60 

   2288 
  World coins,   an assortment, includes, Australia, halfpennies 
(7), pennies (8), sixpence, 1959, shilling, 1959, fl orin, 1954 
Royal Visit, 1959, fi fty cents, 1966; China, 3.6 candarens 
(4, made into cuff-links) Great Britain, farthings, 1932 (2), 
halfpennies (5), threepences, 1932 (3), sixpences, 1887, 1932 
(2), 1954, shilling, 1932 halfcrown, 1932, commemorative 
crown, 1953 (3); South Africa, shilling, 1894 (holed and 
worn); also, mixed base medal world medalets (4).   Poor 
- nearly uncirculated.  (approx 50)  

 $50 

   2289 
  World coins,   including Australia, also miniature gold coins 
(8), mostly .500 fi ne silver and base metal, all in Numis 
album, includes three snow-skiing medals.   Very good - 
uncirculated.  (78)  

 $150 

   2290 
  World coins,   20th century issues, includes some mint sets, 
Australia, proof fi ve dollars, 1988; Bermuda, Canada, China, 
Falkland Islands, Great Britain, mint sets, farthing - crown, 
1953, farthing - halfcrown, 1953, 1979, 1983; crowns, 1953 
(S.4136), 1977 (S.4227) (11), 1980 (S.4228) (6); specimen 
two pound, 1995, in folder (S.K5); New Zealand, mint sets, 
1969, 1970, 1977; Singapore, South Africa, USA, proof 
sets, 1976, 1981; together with a Numis coin album.   Poor 
- FDC.  (131 items)  

 $150 

   2291 
  World coins,   Australia, fl orin, 1954 (Unc, with Downie's 
ticket), mint twenty cents, 1995, 1998 (2) assorted mixed 
date, post 1966 fi fty cents (41); mixed date mint dollars (11), 
mint two dollars, 2009; assorted fantasy and replica coins 
and medals (59). Also, China, Northern Sung Dynasty (A.D. 
960 -1127), copper cash coins (17, Downie's promotion, 
graded VG); Egypt, set of seven, minor denominations 1965 
- 2005; Great Britain, threepence, 1894 (VG, with Downie's 
ticket); Hong Kong, trade dollar, 1997, two coin set; Turkey, 
mint set, 2005.   Mostly uncirculated.  (approx 135)  

 $100 

   2292 
  World coins,   mainly nineteenth and twentieth centuries, 
Australian Railway tokens and medals (12), British India 
(59), 1835-1942, includes rupee 1835, Arcot rupee straight 
grained, Native States (25); Channel Islands (59), South 
Africa ZAR (11), Thailand (5), Argentina (8), Peru (7), 
Ireland (11), Mexico (5), Italy (17) and Fiji (18), all in blue 
plastic album, remainder of a collection.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(240)  

 $400 

   2293 
  World coins,   an assortment of mostly base metal minors, 
includes mostly Australian, pre decimal copper, decimal 
issues and replica coins; other countries includes Great 
Britain (modern decimal); New Zealand and USA. Mostly 
extremely fi ne.    (approx 4. 50kg)  

 $80 
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   2294 
  World coins,   mostly post 1940s, includes Australian fi fty 
cents (13), also a few pre-decimal silver issues and several 
silver minors from Europe, USA and Canada.   Stored in 2 
brown coin albums, poor - extremely fi ne.  (approx 600)  

 $60 

   2295 
  World coins,   an accumulation of mostly base metal minors, 
includes, Australia, pre Euro European nations currency, 
Great Britain, New Zealand and USA amongst others, 
all twentieth century issues.   Good - nearly uncirculated.  
(approx 11kg)  

 $100 

     

  

   

 part

2296 *
  World coins,   Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler 1780 restrike; 
Germany, Saxony, Iohann, thaler, 1861B (KM.1210); 
Portugal, Manuel II, fi ve hundred reis, 1910 (KM.557).   
Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2297 
  World coins,   Austria, thaler, 1780 restrike (KM.T.1); India, 
one rupee, 1901 (KM.492); Great Britain, halfcrowns, 1880 
and 1914 (S.3889, S.4011), crown, 1897 (S.3937), trade 
dollar, 1930 (KM.T5); Mexico, one peso, 1965 (KM.459); 
Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 1933 (KM.165).   British 
coins cleaned/polished otherwise, good - extremely fi ne.  
(8)  

 $80 

   2298 
  World coins,   including Austria, proof fi fty shillings, 1967, 
100 schilling, 1976 (3 different), 1977; Isle of Man, crowns, 
1976, 1977; Western Samoa, 1976 (cased); Minors of Great 
Britain, 1948-1997; Greece, 1990-2002; USA, silver quarter, 
1917S (very fi ne).   Fine - uncirculated.  (80)  

 $180 

   2299 
  World coins,   a range of issues, mainly nineteenth and 
twentieth centuries, includes Ceylon (27), Austria (34), India 
(11) (EIC silver, 9), Great Britain (81), including fl orin 1849, 
halfcrowns 1896, 1907, 1915, 1920, farthings, 1721, 1826 
(2), France (29, including 15 sols 1792, one franc 1860A), 
Spain (31, including Philip II); Straits Settlements (31), 
Sassanian drachm and broken Commodus denarius, all in 
album.   Many copper cleaned, remainder of a collection, poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (258)  

 $400 

   2300 
  World coins,   Europe and colonies, Austria, Germany (17 
bags), German East Africa, Hungary, Poland, Czechoslavakia, 
Greece (4 bags), Russia (5 bags), Turkey (4 bags), Albania, 
Romania, Bulgaria, Latvia, small selection of mainly base 
metal issues, mostly 19th and 20th centuries, sorted by 
country and state in ANZ Bank paper bags, in a shoe box 
(47 bags).   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 750)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2301 
  World coins,   proof sets, Bahamas, 1976-77; British Virgin 
Islands, 1975; Jamaica, 1977; Papua New Guinea, 1976, 
all Franklin Mint issues.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (5)  

 $200 

   2302 
  World coins,   mostly modern crown-size silver issues, 
including Bahamas, 1971, 1974, 1979; many are proof, 
nearly all are in 2x2 holders and described by D.Allen at 
I.S.Wright.   Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (43)  

 $750 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright, Venezuela from M.R.Roberts 
and Belgium from Noble Numismatics. 

   2303 
  World coins,   European, Belgium, fi fty francs 1958; Bulgaria, 
100 leva 1930 (KM.43); Denmark, two krona 1888, 1892, 
1903, 1916, 1960 (KM.852); Italy, lire 1917 (KM.57); 
Vatican, two and a half lire 1867 (KM.1384), 500 lire 
1962 (KM.74), 1967 (KM.99); Luxembourg, one sol 1790 
(KM.15), ten centimes 1870, 1901 (KM.122.1); Netherlands, 
fi ve cents 1848, ten cents 1912, 1919, 1941, gulden 1870 
(KM.23.1); Portugal, 500 reis 1896, fi ve euro 2003 (fi rst 
stamp); Portuguese India, 1/8 tanga 1884 (KM.307); 
Romania, one leu 1906 (KM.34), 100,000 lei 1946 (KM.71); 
Serbia, one dinar 1904; Spain, one peseta 1900 (KM.706).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (25)  

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics, I.S.Wright, 
thirteenth and twenty fi rst from M.R.Roberts with their tickets. 
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 part

2304* 
  World  coins,   Europe and colonies, Belgium, Italy, 
Switzerland, Greece, Netherlands, Saar, Luxembourg, 
Austria, Yugoslavia, Germany, France, sorted into ANZ Bank 
paper bags (33), period 1728 till 1970, includes Holland 
silver two stivers 1791 (KM.48); Switzerland, includes 1950s 
full mint bloom, one rappen 1851, 1882, 1891, two rappen 
1886, fi ve rappen 1882, twenty rappen 1883, all in one shoe 
box.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 350)  

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

  

  

lot 2305 part

  

   

 part

2305* 
  World coins,   mostly British colonial, including British 
Honduras, silver fi ve cents 1894 (scratches), one cent 1909 
(extremely fi ne); Ionian Islands, two lepta 1819 (KM.31) (very 
fi ne), lepton 1853, 1862 (KM.34), Mauritius, Seychelles, 
St. Helena halfpenny, 1821 (KM.A4)(very fi ne), Jamaica, 
including farthings 1887, 1890H and 1900 (KM.15), 
Brunei, one cent AH1304 (KM.  3), British North Borneo 
and Sarawak, fi ne silver fi ve cents, 1908, 1920; Southern 
Rhodesia and Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Palestine, including 
one mil 1940 (extremely fi ne with some red), fi ve mils 1941 
(extremely fi ne), ten mils, 1933, and fi fty mils 1934; tokens 
of Ireland (3), Great Britain (3), British Trade dollar, 1900 
(fi ne); proofs of Bahamas, British Virgin Islands, Jamaica, 
PNG in  clip seal bags (2), in savings bank covers (11) and 
ANZ Bank paper bags (4).  Fair - FDC. (approx 300)  

 $450 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

   

 part

2306* 
  World coins,   Canada, Queen Victoria, fi ve cents, 1891, 
George V, one cent, 1920; India, Madras Presidency, EIC, 
1/96 rupee, 1797 (KM.397); Mexico, Chihuahua, fi ve cents, 
1914 (KM.613); South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny, 
1898 (KM.2); Thailand, twenty fi ve satang (1929) (KM.
Y.48).   Third good fi ne, others extremely fi ne or better.  (6)  

 $150 

   2307 
  World coins,   mint sets, Canada, 1968, 1992; Fiji, 1984 
Japan, 1975-84, 1985 (2), 1986 (4), 1987 (3), 1988 (4), 
mixed modern base metal and one replica (27); Korea, 
mixed date sample sets (3); New Zealand, 1984; USA, 
Washington quarters, state collection vol. 1 (40 coins); also 
an album containing modern base metal world coins (55).   
Uncirculated.  (approx 125)  

 $150 
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   2308 
  World coins,   silver crown size, Cuba, peso 1915, 1932 
(KM.15.2); Ecuador, five sucres, 1943Mo (KM.79)(2); 
Egypt, pound, 1970 (KM.425); France, fi ve francs, Charles 
X, 1828A; ten francs, 1968 (KM.932); Panama, five 
balboas, 1970 (KM.28); Spain, fi ve pesetas, 1885; small 
silver, Portugal, fi fty escudos (1969)(KM.598), 1000 escudos 
(1981)(KM.611), eight euro, 2006 (KM.776); Portuguese 
India, one rupia, 1935 (KM.22); Barbados, Queen Mother, 
proof silver dollar 1995 (KM.65).   Fine - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, last from M.R.Roberts with their tickets. 

     

  

  

  

   

 part

2309* 
  World coins,   including Egypt, bronze and copper (including 
KM.241 and 244, yr 9, KM.248.2 yr 16 (2, one with mint 
red), KM.222, yr 5 with mint red, KM.223, yr 6), later base 
metal issues; Morocco, Tunisia, silver (6), bronze and copper 
(7) (KM.52.2), (KM.65, AH1198 silver), (KM.73 AH1213); 
Libya, Lebanon, Syria, Israel, Jordan, Iraq, Kuwait, Iran 
(Persia), Afghanistan, Liberia, all in ANZ Bank paper bags 
(24), duplicates in bags (76) in a shoe box.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(approx 550)  

 $500 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2310 
  World coins,   mostly European silver, Germany, Prussia, 
half thaler 1752B (cf KM.254.3), two mark 1876C, fi ve 
mark 1936, 1937 (2), 1938, 1939 (2), 1971G; Hungary, 
six kreuzer 1669, forint 1873, 1892. fi ve korona 1908, 
korona 1894, 1914, 1915; Belgium, Bulgaria, France, 
Yugoslavia, Netherlands, Norway, Brazil, Egypt, Uruguay, 
British Honduras, fi fty cents, 1894, 1895 (2), 1907, Straits 
Settlements, fi fty cents 1921, French under China, twenty 
centimes, 1921, 1927, 1937.   Fair - uncirculated.  (74)  

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2311 
  World coins,   including, Fiji silver (30), New Zealand 
halfcrown and shilling 1937, France, one franc 1872K, two 
francs 1905, 1917, fi ve francs 1960; Milan mint, ten cents, 
1813, Netherlands, gulden, 1846, others of South Africa, 
South America, Mauritius, ten cents, 1880H, Lithuania, half 
groschen, 1561.   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 120)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, the last ex Noble Numismatics with ticket. 

   2312 
  World coins,   minors in bulk, including Fiji, Iran, Yugoslavia, 
Netherlands, France, Italy, packed in paper bank bags, also 
packaged card mint sets, New Zealand, Vatican, 1950, 1966, 
1967 (2), 1969 (2), 1970, 1975, 1996-8 (11 including silver), 
Fiji, also Malta in three mailing envelopes, all in carton.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 2,000)  

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 part

2313* 
  World coins,   including Fiji proof set 1978, bulk circulated 
decimal, a few pre-decimal, USA proof dime, 1954 and proof 
half dollar, 1954, bulk circulated coins including a few silver 
minors; Singapore mint set 1982 in plush Bank presentation 
pack, sold with owner's list.   Fair - FDC.  (approx 220)  

 $200 

   2314 
  World coins,   1700s-1980s but mostly pre 1940, base metal 
issues including a few modern crowns, also noted Finland, 
ten pennia, 1867 (KM.5.1); Lebanon, two and a half piastres, 
undated (1941) (KM.13); Netherlands East Indies, half duit, 
1755, duit, 1734 (KM.112.1, 152.1) (2); Norway, one ore, 
1891 (KM.352); Sarawak, one cent, 1888 (KM.6); Straits 
Settlements, quarter cent, 1845 (KM.1); Yugoslavia, one and 
ten dinara, 1938 (KM.19, 22) (2) (both EF or better); many 
others.   Poor - nearly uncirculated.  (44)  

 $80 
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   2315 
  World coins,   Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, fi ve mark, 1913 
(KM.536) (EF); Mexico, eight reales, 1891 Mexico City Mint 
(KM.377) (with test marks); Philipines, one peso, 1909S.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   2316 
  World coins,   an assortment, includes, Great Britain proof 
silver crown, 1981, mint commemorative crown, 1980 
(10), 1981 (2); framed Pre-Decimal Coins, threepence to 
halfcrowm (mixed dates); Greece, mint set, 1973 South 
Africa, proof set, 1970 (half cent to one rand [8 coins]) 
Thailand, framed mixed date set, fi ve santang to fi ve baht 
(15 coins); U.A.E framed coin set (12 coins); Vatican, tourist 
mint set, 2000.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $50 

     

  

  

   

 part

2317* 
  World coins,   Hungary, Ferdinand V, silver twenty krajczar, 
1848 (KM.422); Switzerland, silver twenty kreuzer, 1759 
(KM.119); Hungary, Leopold I, three krajczar, 1662KB 
(KM.162); Denmark, Christian IV, two shillings, 1648 
(KM.132); Austria, Ferdinand III, three kreuzer, 1639O 
(KM.834).   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $180 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2318 
  World coins,   crown size "silver" replica crowns, nearly all 
Italian and colonies plus two USA.   Uncirculated.  (29)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2319 
  World coins,   20th century, base metal minors, includes Japan, 
Kazakhstan, Lebanon, Libya, Luxemberg, Panama, Poland, 
Portugal.   All coins annotated in 2x2 holders and housed in 
two albums, very good - uncirculated.  (292)  

 $120 

   2320 
  World coins,   Malta, one pound, 1972 (KM.13); Mauritus, 
proof twenty fi ve rupees, 1975 (KM.40a); Mexico, twenty 
fi ve pesos, 1968 (KM.479.1); South Africa, fi ve shillings, 
1952 (KM.41); Sweden, one hundred kronor, 1985 
(KM.866).   Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (5)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   2321 
  World coins,   also medal, assorted issues in silver and base 
metals, Mexico, one reale, 1801 (toned good extremely 
fi ne from Baldwins), electro type of Davidson's Nile medal; 
Caroline in white metal by Halliday 1821; British War 
Medals, George V (3), New Brunswick halfpenny, 1854, 
Upper Canada penny 1852; Austria, two corona, 1913; 
Irish, ten shillings, 1966; Australia, shilling, 1938; Italy, 
Neopolitan Republic quattro (1799) (KM.C.81).   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (18)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2322 
  World coins,   The Millennium Coin Collection, by Fanklin 
Mint, containing one coin from each century from the 1st to 
twentieth inclusive, each with a different Empire/sovereign, 
coins in perspex slides with descriptions and housed 
in a purpose made cabinet (fi ne - nearly uncirculated); 
also included, a carded mint fi ve dollars, 2006, Duyfken 
commemorative.   Good fi ne - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $400 

   2323 
  World coins,   an assortment of mostly base metal minors from 
a variety of countries and denominations, mostly twentieth 
century issues, contains a small number of New Zealand 
proof one and two cents (separated from packs).   Good - 
uncirculated.  (approx 5kg)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   2324 
  World coins,   Portugal and Latin America, minors from 
1591, Philip IV, V, two silver cob four reales; Portugal, 
copper and bronze from 1731; Colonies Angola, Macao, 
Mozambique/India and Timor; Argentina, Brazil from 1722, 
Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru, Uruguay, Costa 
Rica, Panama, in ANZ Bank paper bags (24) in shoe box.   
Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 250)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2325 
  World coins,   including Russia, minor silver (8), copper (10), 
Finland (3), Danzig, France, two sous 1793 (yr 4), Brazil (3), 
Genoa, 4 soldi 1814 (KM.284); Turkey, two zoloten (1783) 
(KM.402); Cyprus half piastre, 1881H; India, Bombay 
Anglina (George I), Madras, twenty cash, 1808 (2); Hong 
Kong, cent 1879.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (37)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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   2326 
  World coins,   including South Africa, ZAR, penny 1898, 
shilling 1897, half shillings 1897, George V 1924, George 
VI 1942, Elizabeth II proof set 1954, fi ve shillings 1957, 
fi fty cents 1963 (KM.62), sixpence 1938, threepence (20); 
St. Helena, halfpenny 1821; Straits Settlements, half cent 
1872H, twenty cents 1895, fi fty cents 1908A; British West 
Africa, shillings 1913, 1916H; Bermuda, crown 1964. Fine 
- uncirculated.   (48).   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics, I.S.Wright and 
M.R.Roberts. 

   2327 
  World coins,   mostly recent world minors sorted into clip seal 
bags, noted South Africa threepence 1929, sixpence, 1942, 
halfcrown 1953 and Straits Settlements fi fty cents 1907H, 
in 2x2 holders.   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 350)  

 $120 

   2328 
  World coins,   minors of the world nearly all in base metal, 
noted Straits Settlements, silver fi ve cents 1901, USA Peace 
dollar 1922, sorted into clip seal bags in a carton.   Fair - 
uncirculated.  (approx 2,000)  

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     2329  
  World coins,   mostly Sweden and Norway, a few Denmark, 
mostly base metal minors in quantity in paper bank bags in 
a shoe box.   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 600)  

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2330 
  World coins,   mostly 1950s-1990s, a great variety all in base 
metal, includes four crowns.   Uncirculated.  (approx 280)  

 $80 

   2331 
  World coins,   assorted minor coins of the world, mostly 
twentieth century, some in packets as purchased, mostly 
loose, all in a bag (4kg).   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 400)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2332 
  World coins,   an assortment of mostly base metal issues from 
the nineteenth and twentieth centuries, includes a variety 
of countries; also includes a small variety of medalets and 
tokens. Good - extremely fi ne.   (approx 3. 05kg)  

 $100 

   2333 
  World coins,   an assortment, from a variety of countries 
and denominations, mostly latter twentieth century issues, 
includes a small number of silver coins. Good - nearly 
uncirculated.   (approx 3. 20kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   2334 
  World coins,   an assortment of mostly base metal minors 
from a large variety of countries and denominations, mostly 
twentieth century issues. Good - nearly uncirculated.   (approx 
5. 30kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   2335 
  World coins,   an accumulation of mostly base metal minors 
from a variety of countries and denominations, mostly 
twentieth century issues. Good - nearly uncirculated.   (approx 
5. 70kg)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   2336 
  World coins,   an interesting assortment, mostly from 
eighteenth, nineteenth and twentieth century, in all metals 
except gold, many in 2x2 holders described, some duplication. 
Mostly fi ne to extremely fi ne.   (tot wt 3. 8kg)  

 $200 

   2337 
  World coins,   an accumulation of mostly base metal minors, 
mostly twentieth century issues from a large variety of 
countries and denominations.   Good - uncirculated.  (approx 
8kg)  

 $100 

   2338 
  World coins,   an assortment of base metal minors, includes 
many countries and denominations. Good - uncirculated.   
(approx 9. 50kg)  

 $100 

   2339 
  World coins,   a diverse group of mostly nineteenth and 
twentieth century, mainly base metals with a few silver. Poor 
- uncirculated.   (9. 5kg)  

 $150 

   WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

   2340 
  Austria,   Treaty of Vienna, ending French occupation of 
Netherlands, 1735, in pewter (30mm), by Richter, obverse, 
bust of Karl VI facing right, reverse, City shield; medalet 
with facing busts of Maria Theresa and Francis, 1751, in 
silver (24mm); Building of the Adda Como Canal, 1777, 
in white metal (49mm), by Johann Krafft, obverse, bust of 
Maria Theresa facing right, reverse, three fi gures symbolising 
the opening of the canal; Peace of Campoformio, 1797, in 
white metal (34mm), by Reich, obverse, bust of Archduke 
Carl, reverse, Germania with altar (Mont. 2315); Holy 
Roman Empire, Coronation of Franz I, 1745, in brass 
(42mm), obverse, coronation scene, reverse, arms.   Very fi ne 
-  extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 
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 2341 *
  Austria,   Franz Joseph 1869 in bronze (72mm), another 1869 with Egyptian Pyramids in bronze (72mm) both by J.Tautenhayn.   
Second housed in a Spink and Son 17 & 18 Piccadilly WI box, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2342* 
  Burma,   Burma Athletic Association, Rangoon, 1928, enamelled 9 carat .375 fi ne gold fob medal, 'Shield Won By' uninscribed, 
by P.Orr & Sons, Ltd.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $280 
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 part

2343* 
  European,   Papal, two early after casts, Innocent VIII, Sextus III, Paul VI (silver) cased; Pius PP XI, oval silver (25x35mm), 
1879-1929; John Paul (base metal), small medalet (18mm), Leo XIII(?); Italy, Raffael Academy of Art in bronze (28mm) by 
L.Seregni; Michangelo gilt electro; Austria tyrol 1642 restrike in silver (28mm); Prussia, Frederick III in brass (Leiden) ((38mm); 
Germania, Industry and Railway in bronze (45mm) by Schilling; Afghanistan, crown, sized silver medal with decorative 
attachments; EU silver medal (39mm); Dante souvenir; USA, Pearl Harbour 65th Anniversary (cased); Russia, Alexander 
III, jeton in brass (265mm); Spanish, silver (30mm), Charles IV and Louisa, Proclamation 1789; Religious medal (52mm), 
uniface by PY; Great Britain, John Wicklife 1360-1380 in bronze (28mm) and lead disc (40mm) plain with decorated border 
for use as a farm token(?).   Fine - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $150 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2344* 
  France,   Anne of Austria as Queen Dowager of France, 1660 in silver (60mm).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne, later Paris mint 
striking with Argent on edge.   

 $120 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 105, (lot 3688). 

       

 2345* 
  France,   Charles II, Baron of Montesquieu (1689-1755), 1753, in bronze (60mm) by Dassier, bust left, rev. Truth and Justice 
together.   Edge knocks and porous, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $70 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 301 (Oct 2013, lot 7084). 
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 2346* 
  France,   Jean, Marshall of France, 1769-1852, in bronze (51mm), by Caunois.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from I.S.Wright. 

                   

  

 

 part

2347* 
  France,   Napoleon and M.Louise 1810 in silver (40mm) (loop mount at top); by Andrieu; Charles X 1827 in bronze (35mm) 
by Gaynard; Napoleon III, Eugene Palaces of Industry in coated bronze or white metal (51mm) by Caque; Ferdinand Duke of 
Orleans and Helene in bronze (26mm) by Borrel, Marshall F.Foch 1918, Armistice signed Rethondes 8-11 November 1918, in 
bronze (69mm), also electrotype (54mm) of 1789 reverse by Andrieu No 2; Louis XV jeton 1770 silver (29mm) loop mount, 
Monneron Brothers Assignat tokens 1792 (2), Paris Exposition 1889, M.Jesuram & Co. souvenirs (2); Expostion 1900 by 
David Dupois (32mm), Fritz Staub & Co. check.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2348* 
  France,   Louis Phillippe, octagonal silver medal (19.24 g 35 mm) "Agens De Change De Paris", 1832 by Barre.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $50 

                 

 part

2349* 
  France,   memorial medals, in bronze (40mm) (9), one at 41mm, and three at 35mm; 1767, Iohan Duvivier; 1747, L'Hoche; 
1819, D'Angouleme; 1820, Dupin; 1821, J.A.B.Law; 1823, Benjamin Duvivier; 1824, A.L.Giroilet; 1829, John Howard; 
1832, Pierre-Yves Barre, Picard; 1814, L'Orme; 1815, Pujet; 1819, Louis David; 1857, Berenger.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $200 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2350* 
  France,   Andre Galle memorial in bronze (57mm) by E.Oudine.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2351 
  France,   Revolution of 1848, Paris, in silvered bronze (38mm), Eiffel Tower, Souvenir of Ascension in bronze (41mm).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2352* 
  France,   Universal Exposition Paris, 1878, in silver (68mm) by J.C.Chaplain, plaque inscribed 'Soullier/& Brunot'.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $120 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 6950). 

      

 2353* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Accession of Frederick 1740, in bronze (55mm) by Jean Dassier (Eisler 252; Julius 333).   Glossy brown, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 310 (lot 2014)(lot 6926).     

 2354 
  Germany,   1930s-40s, Fire Brigade decoration 2nd class, in metal, enamelled obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Loschwesen, 
badge clip on reverse.   Very fi ne.   

 $180 
 Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Loschwesen (For Merits in Fire Extinguishing). 

   2355 
  Republic of Germany Fire service,   in metal, enamelled obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz, badge clip; Republic of 
Germany Fire service, in metal, enamelled obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz; Republic of Germany Fire service, 
in metal, enamelled obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz, badge clip on back of medal.   Very Fine.  (3)  

 $220 
 Für Verdienste im feuerschutz (For Merits in Fire Protection). 

   2356 
  Republic of Germany,   long service, forty years of service, in brass, fi reman's helmet on obverse, on reverse, Fur 40 J'A'Hrige 
Dienstzeit (For 40 years service period).   Very fi ne.   

 $160 
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 2357* 
  Republic of Germany Fire service,   in metal, enamelled obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz; Republic of Germany 
badge, long service, twenty fi ve years service, in brass with gold gilt, enamelled obverse, on reverse, badge clip.   Very Fine.  
(2)  

 $200 

   2358 
  Republic of Germany service badge,   long service, ten years service, in metal, enamelled obverse, on reverse, badge clip; Republic 
of Germany service badge, long service, twenty fi ve years service, enamelled obverse, on reverse, badge clip, penciled number 
3, Republic of Germany medal, for bravery, enamelled obverse, on reverse, penciled number 1.   Fine.   

 $280 

   2359 
  Republic of Germany Fire Brigade cross,   service medal, fi rst class, in silver.   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

2360* 
  German Fire Brigade Parade medal,   1989, in steel, on obverse, three fi re fi ghters heading towards a blaze surrounded by 
smoke.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Landes-Feuerwehrverband feuer-unfallkasse Schleswig-Holstein (Provincial Fire Brigade Association fi re-accident-fund in the region of Schleswig-Holstein), 
12 westkustenmarsch 1989 Nordfriesland/ Dithmarschen in Deezbull (12 march 1989 West Coast Nordfriesland / The marches in Deez Bull). 



292

      

 part

2361* 
  Germany,   Olympics Munich 1972, set of three medals in gold (18.07g), silver (30.17g) and bronze (70mm) for the J(apanese) 
O(lympic) C(ommittee) by Taro (Okamato).   In Japanese card covered case of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $1,200 

      

 2362* 
  Greece,   sports medal in bronze (30mm) by Huguenin, for Alexandria, Egypt in 1925.   Very fi ne.   

 $70 

        

 part

2363* 
  Hungarian fi re service medal,   1884, long service, fi ve years, in bronze, on obverse, A Magyar Orszagos Tuzolto Szovetseg 
Szolgalati Erme with V in centre surrounded by wreath, on reverse, Alapittatott; Republic of Germany Fire service, in metal, 
enamelled obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz; Republic of Germany badge, long service, twenty fi ve years service, 
in brass with gold gilt, enamelled obverse, on reverse, badge clip: Republic of Germany Fire service, in metal, enamelled 
obverse with Fur Ver-Dienste Im Feuer-Schutz; Republic of Germany badge, long service, twenty fi ve years service, in brass 
with gold gilt, enamelled obverse and reverse.   Fine to very fi ne.  (5)  

 $240 

 A Magyar Orszagos Tuzolto Szovetseg Szolgalati Erme (Fire fi ghting Service of the Hungarian National Association). 
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 2364* 
  Iraq,   Abdul Karim Kassem, silver medal (37.69g; 45mm), commemorating the 1st Anniversary of the Republic, 1959, obverse, 
potrait of General Abdud Karim Qasem, (KM.X1).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $140 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

Abd Al-Karim Qasim Muhammed Bakr Al-Fadhli Al-Zubaidi (21 November 1914 - 9 February 1963), was a nationalist Iraqi Army brigadier who seized 
power in the 14 July Revolution, wherein the Iraqi monarchy was eliminated. He ruled the country as 24th Prime Minister until his downfall and death during 
the 1963 Ramadan Revolution. 

      

 2365* 
  Italy,   Lombardy - Venetia, 1849, in gilt bronze (75mm) by F.Biaggi, Emperor style bust of Franz Joseph, reverse legend in 
wreath, Declaration of New Constitution.   Test mark top edge, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 310 (lot 7326). 

   2366 
  Korea,   Republic of, commemorative medal for The 50th Anniversary of the Korean War, 2003, in gilt bronze and enamel 
(60mm), all text in English and Korean, in a plush case marked 'E.L.Mint; also a CD being 'An Illustrated Guide to the 
Monuments for the UN's Participation in the Korean War', issued for Ministry of Patriots and Veterans Affairs, Republic of 
Korea.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 
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 2367* 
  Mexico,   Olympic Games Mexico 1968, participant's medal in copper (50mm square), obverse, various sports in individual 
square boxes and 'Mexico 68', reverse, plain except for text, 'Juegos De La XIX Olympiada' (Games of the XIX Olympiad).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 2368* 
  Netherlands,   in copper, 1597 (30mm), obverse lion, reverse legend for Turnhout.   Once cleaned re-toning, otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 2369* 
  Netherlands,   Festival of Food, Amsterdam, 1984, Fifty year commemorative medalet in gold (22mm, 6.53g).   FDC.   

 $350 

   2370 
  Rhodesia,   History of Rhodesia, set of ten sterling silver medals (average 29.5g, 33.4mm) of famous people includes David 
Livingston, Lobengula, Cecil J Rhodes, Allan Wilson, Sir Charles Coghlan, Mother Patrick, Winston Malvern, Winston Field, 
Sir Roy Welensky, Ian Douglas Smith.   In case of issue, set 179/1000, uncirculated.   

 $250 

      

 2371* 
  Russia,   bronze commorative medallion (39 mm) 'Tsar & Duke Vasilli Ioanovich', undated (c1800).   Obverse die in advanced 
cracked state, good very fi ne.   

 $50 
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 part

2372* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Pretoria Agricultural Society, 1899, in silver (41mm) awarded to Harry Curtis; Union of South Africa, 
Pretoria Society of Agriculture and Industries, 1925 in silver (39mm) by W.J.D. Birmingham hallmark A, awarded to 
'C.M.Brooke & Sons/1925/(for)/Lemon Squash'; Witwatersrand Agricultural Society, 1931 in silver (38mm), by RMP (Royal 
Mint Pretoria, awarded to 'Economic Furniture Mast/(for)/"Anti-Sag" Spiral Spring Mattress Support/ 1931', another (39mm) 
hallmarked RMP.925 'Mrs P.Harrison/(for)/Goat Ram, with three of his progeny/Sire "Morven Meridian"/1937'; Royal 
Agricultral Society of Natal 1908 in bronze (49mm) by Fenwick Birm for Kerby & Co Moritzburg 'W.Perfect/(for)/Fibre & 
Cordage/1908'.   Second and fourth in cases of issue, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 
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 part

2373* 
  South Africa,   foundation of ZAR 14 Aug 1875 in 18 
carat gold (31x45mm) by Paghiari for SAHM hallmark B 
(1975), edge stamped 86 (37.99g), another edge stamped 
88 (37.45g), commemorating the foundation of the Boer 
Colonies.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $3,500 

 

 

lot 2374 part

     

 

 part

2374* 
  South Africa,   George VI, Agricultural medals; Farmer's 
Weekly in gilt silver (39mm) by S.A.Mint 'W.P.A.S. Show 
1950 for most points/For Heavy Breeds of Horses (tie 
winner)', S.Goodman's hallmarked; in silver (51mm) by SAM 
hallmarked but otherwise uninscribed, won by S.Goodman at 
the Rosebank Cape Show, in Africaans, the Farmer's Weekly 
medal on both.   Good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 2375* 
  South Africa,   British South Africa Company Rifl e Competition 
Medal, undated, in silver (35mm), uniface and unnamed.   
Nicely toned, very fi ne.   

 $70 
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 2376* 
  USA,   Hawaii, Hawaiian Missions Centennial, 1820-1920, 
in silver (30mm) reverse plain, hallmark W, inscribed '50yds. 
Boys 18/2ND/Sam Kahanamaka/April 19-1920'.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2377 
  USA,   Cleveland, Ohio, Lindbergh Herrick Reception 
Committee 1st August 1927, member medal in yellow bronze 
with red, white and blue ribbon.   Good very fi ne.   

 $40 

   2378 
  USA,   Hawaii, Cook Monument, reverse stamped No.2 
(1965 issue), in bronze (30mm) (K.24); Captain Cook 
Festival, 1969, in bronze (44mm) (K.32), edge numbered 
86; Captain James Cook Discoverer of Hawaii, (1976), in 
oxidised silvered (39mm) (KM.91A); Captain Cook/Kona 
Coast Bank, 1978 (issued 1977), in silver (21mm) (K.95B), 
milled edge; Captain Cook/Hawaii Bicentennial Anniversary, 
1978, in bronze (38.5mm) (K.101), milled edge; Discovery of 
the Hawaiian Islands by Captain Cook, (1978), in antiqued 
pewter (45.5mm) (K.109).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $80 

   2379 
  Vatican,   Holy Year 1975, medal in gold (stamped 750, 4.9g, 
20mm), obverse, mitred bust of Pope Paul VI left, 'Paulus VI 
Ponti Fex Maximus' around, reverse, Papal Coat of Arms, 
'In Nomine Domini' below.   In blue wallet of issue, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

   2380 
  Vatican,   Holy Year 1975, two medal set in gold (stamped 
750, 4.9g each, 20mm), obverse, mitred bust of Pope Paul 
VI left, 'Paulus VI Ponti Fex Maximus' around, reverse, 
view of St Peters Basilica with opened Holy door, 'Iubilaeum 
Extraordinarium' above.   In red case of issue, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $320 

   2381 
  World medals,   an assortment, all base metal, includes a 
variety of Polish twentieth century issues, lot includes badges 
and themed playing cards.   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(approx 50)  

 $80 

   2382 
  World medals,   Treasures of the Renaissance, proof one 
ounce sterling silver medals, each depicting a famous art 
work from the Renaissance, by the Franklin Mint.   In cards 
of issue, FDC.  (5)  

 $100 

   2383 
  World medals,   France, Chambre de Commerce, Rouen, 1802, 
in silver (34mm hexagonal) by Lecomte, obverse, winged 
Mercury holding caduceus and cornucopia fl ying above city 
of Rouen with River Seine in foreground, reverse, legend in 
seven lines within open wreath; Marriage of Napoleon III 
to Eugenie de Montijo, 1853, in bronze (57mm), obverse 
view of Cathedrale de Paris by E.Dubois 1842, reverse, 
marriage details in eight lines; Norway, 900th Anniversary 
of Trondheim, 1897, in tin (61mm) by Ivor Throndsen, 
obverse, view of Cathedral, reverse, Viking scene.   Second 
medal with edge nicks and uneven tone on reverse, good 
very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

   2384 
  World medals, South Africa,   Generals of the Anglo-Boer War, 
set of twelve sterling silver medals (36.8g, 45mm), stamped 
C.M. STG.G on rims, by the South African Historical Mint, 
includes Frederick Roberts, Peter Cronje, Redvers Buller, 
Jacobus de la Rey, Georges Villebois-Mareuil, Horatio 
Kitchener, John French, Christiaan de Wet, Robert Baden-
Powell, Louis Botha, James Hertzog, Jan Smuts.   In case of 
issue, some foxing on inside centre strip, otherwise FDC.  
(12)  

 $250 

   2385 
  World tokens,   check pieces, assorted issues including 
Australia, O G & Co, ninepence, one shilling, in brass; 
R G T & S, one shilling, one shilling and threepence, in 
brass; Belgium, Canada, Great Britain, Royal Arsenal Co-
op, twopence, sixpence, in tin; William Bros Direct Supply 
Stores Ltd, two shillings, in tin; Our Boys Clothing Company, 
London, in aluminium; Bexley B.C., one shilling deposit 
token, in aluminium (32.5mm), pierced for suspension; 
A.Ryder, Upwell, halfpenny, one and a half, fi ve shillings, 
set of three cardboard tokens (4 sets); imitation half and 
one guinea, annotated in 2x2 holders; India, USA.   Good 
- extremely fi ne.  (104)  

 $200 
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   THE MARK E. FREEHILL COLLECTION OF ISLE 
OF MAN AND CHANNEL ISLANDS 

     

   

 2386* 
  Isle of Man,   James Stanley, tenth Earl of Derby, fi rst issue 
copper penny and halfpenny, 1709 (S.7401, 2).   Very fi ne and 
rare in this condition.  (2)  

 $350 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 1996), 
earlier from Status Sale 246 (lot 9281). 

      

 part

2387* 
  Isle of Man,   James Stanley, tenth Earl of Derby, fi rst issue, 
penny, 1709 (S.7401; Pridmore 1); second issue, copper 
penny, 1733 (S.7403; Pridmore 11), bath metal or bronze 
penny, 1733 (S.7407; Pridmore 13), inside of cap frosted 
(S,7408l; Pridmore 13 var).   Fair - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 part

2388* 
  Isle of Man,   James Stanley, tenth Earl of Derby, copper penny 
and halfpenny 1733 (S.7403, 5).   Good fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 1991), 
second also from Status Sale 246 (lot 9282). 

      

 2389* 
  Isle of Man,   James Stanley, second issue, bath metal, 
halfpenny, 1733, inside of cap plain (S.7409; Pridmore 29).   
Some original mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   2390 
  Isle of Man,   James Murray, second Duke of Athol, copper 
penny and halfpenny, 1758 (S.7411, 7412c; Pridmore 15, 
30), also a cast forgery of the penny; George III, fi rst issue, 
penny, 1786, plain edge (S.3413; Pridmore 16).   Very good 
- nearly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 



299

     

   

 2391* 
  Isle of Man,   George III, first issue, copper penny and 
halfpenny, 1786 (S.7413, 4).   Very fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 
1999). 

      

 2392* 
  Isle of Man,   George III, fi rst issue, copper halfpenny, 1786 
(S.7414).   Very fi ne.   

 $70 

      

 2393* 
  Isle of Man,   George III, second issue, Soho Mint 'cartwheel' 
issue, penny, 1798 (S.7415; Pridmore 18).   Nearly uncirculated 
and rare thus.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 
1141). 

      

 part

2394* 
  Isle of Man,   George III, second issue, Soho Mint 'cartwheel' 
halfpenny, 1798, 1813 (S.7416; Pridmore 32, 33).   Red and 
brown uncirculated; fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the fi rst from Spink London with their 
ticket. 

      

 2395* 
  Isle of Man,   George III, second issue, Soho Mint 'cartwheel' 
penny, 1813 (S.7415e; Pridmore 19).   Die break through 3 
of date, even brown patina, struck like a bronzed proof, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 
1143). 

     

  

   

 2396* 
  Isle of Man,   Queen Victoria, penny, halfpenny and farthing, 
1839 (S.7417-8; Pridmore 20, 34, 37).   Good extremely fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $400 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2397* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, The Douglas Bank Co., silver fi ve shillings or crown, 1811, view of Peel Castle from the quay, rev. 
legend, plain edge (D.1; Pridmore 46).   Beautiful iridescent tone, proof-like mint bloom, metal fl aw above the castle, nearly 
FDC and very rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $5,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58B (lot 1550), earlier Spink London Sale 7 (lot 46). 

  

      

 2398* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, The Douglas Bank Co., silver two shillings and sixpence or half crown, 1811, edge grained right (D.4; 
Pridmore 47b).   Deeply toned, brilliant FDC and extremely rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $4,000 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58B (lot 1551), earlier from Spink London Sale 7 (lot 47) via Dolphin 
Coins in 1980. 
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 2399* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Douglas Bank Co., silver one shilling, 1811 (D.6; Pridmore 48).   Old scratching in obverse fi eld to the 
right, otherwise good fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

 

      

 2400* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, The Douglas Bank Co., one shilling, 1811, trial struck in copper of the obverse with plain reverse with 
S.Ash in relief countermarked A, edge plain (5.07g) (D.7; Pridmore 49).   Surface marks on obverse fi eld, otherwise even dark 
brown patina, very fi ne and excessively rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58B (lot 1554), earlier ex C.A.Watters, 1917 (lot 48), F.S.Cokayne 
(lot 412) and W.Cunningham (lot 690) collections and Spink London Sale 7 (lot 49). 

     

   

 2401* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Douglas Bank Co., copper pennies, 1811 (Pridmore 51, 52; Mackay 106, 109).   Good very fi ne; 
extremely fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, second from W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58B (lot 1968). 
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 2402* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Douglas Bank Co., copper penny, 
1811, Bank omitted (12.60g) (Pridmore 52A; Mackay 110).   
Most attractive chocolate brown matte proof, nearly FDC 
and excessively rare, struck after the obverse die had been 
re-worked and re-conditioned.   

 $750 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lot 233), W.J.Noble (lot 1967) and Mark E.Freehill 
Collection. 

     

   

 part

2403* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Douglas Bank Co., copper halfpenny, 
1811 (Pridmore 57; Mackay 111); Castletown, Isle of Man 
Bank, copper halfpenny, 1811 (Pridmore 58) and penny, 
1811 (Pridmore 53).   Very fi ne; good extremely fi ne; fi ne.  
(3)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the second from Noble Numismatics Sale 
63 (lot 1142). 

      

 part

2404* 
  Isle of Man,   Castletown, Isle of Man Bank, copper penny 
token, 1811 (Pridmore 53; Davis 8); James Murray, second 
Duke of Athol, copper penny, 1758 (9.35g)(S.7411).   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 
1998). 

     

   

 2405* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Atlas Fire Insurance Co., copper penny 
and halfpenny, 1811 (Pridmore 54, 59; Mackay 119, 121).   
Good very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from W.J.Noble Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 58B (lot 1969), earlier from J.G.Gartner Collection, 
1966. 
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 2406* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Atlas Fire Insurance Co., copper 
halfpenny, 1811, the word Douglas under the fi gure of Atlas 
(Pridmore 60; Mackay 122).   Even dark grey brown very fi ne 
or better and excessively rare.   

 $800 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lot 235), W.J.Noble (lot 1970) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 

     

  

   

 part

2407* 
  Isle of Man,   Castletown, John Caine (and successors) penny 
in copper and brass and halfpenny in copper, 1830 (Pridmore 
55 (2), 61); Ramsey, William Callister, copper halfpenny, 
1831 (Pr.64a); Douglas, Atlas Fire Insurance Co., copper 
penny, 1811 (Pridmore 54).   The brass penny like a cast, fi ne; 
others good very fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last from Jim King 3/95. 

      

 2408* 
  Isle of Man,   Castletown, John Caine (and successors), mule 
brass halfpenny (1830) ships, colonies and commerce, 1815 
die (Pridmore 63, reverse as Pridmore 62) (4.82g).   Weakly 
struck in centre, thin brass fl an heavily patinated, extremely 
fi ne for piece and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex F.Pridmore (lot 498), R.J.Ford (lot 237), W.J.Noble (lot 1972) and Mark 
E.Freehill collections. 
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 2409* 
  Isle of Man,   Onchan Interment Camp, halfpenny, penny and 
sixpence (Pridmore 67, 66, 65) (Kelly 48, 47, 49) (KM.Tn 
23, 24, 25).   Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 3588). 

      

 2410* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Brown's Theatre Royal Hotel, 2d in 
brass (Kelly 2; Mackay 140).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1200 part) and Mark E.Freehill collections, 
originally from Format in 1984. 

      

 2411* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Gallimore's Sheffi eld Hotel, 2d in brass 
(Kelly 1a), Mackay 142).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from A.H.Baldwin with their ticket. 

      

 2412* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Trustrum York Hotel, 2d in brass 
(27mm) by J.Park, Liverpool (Kelly 4; Mackay 147).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Spink London Sale 16 (lot 351), R.J.Ford (lot 240), W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, 
lot 1201), and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

     

  

   

 2413* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Evan's Boarding House 2d (2, one with 
Evan's obliterated) and 4d (Kelly 16; Mackay 151 e,f).   The 
fi rst two very fi ne, the last corroded and rare.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex R.J.Ford, W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1202) and Mark E.Freehill collections, 
second from Glendinings 15 Nov. 1978 (lot 740, old ticket with the last by 
O.P.Eklund. 

      

 2414* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Douglas Bazaar, August 1857, 
advertising ticket in brass (18mm), engraved edge (Kelly 18; 
Mackay 152).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex R.Greig (in 1977) W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1204 part) and Mark 
E.Freehill collections. 



305

      

 2415* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Douglas Co-Operative Society Limited, 
one pound in brass (27mm), milled edge (Mackay 154).   Dark 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London with their ticket. 

     

   

 2416* 
  Isle of Man,   Douglas, Falkner's Bazaar, advertising ticket in 
brass and tinned brass (Mackay 157, 157a; Kelly 17).   Good 
extremely fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex R.J.Ford, W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1703 part) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 

     

   

 2417* 
  Isle of Man,   Castletown, King William College, canteen 
checks, one penny in brass (26mm) and sixpence in 
aluminium (26mm) (Kelly 45, 46; Mackay 159, 160).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from I.S.Wright with their tickets. 

      

 2418* 
  Isle of Man,   The Manx Electric Railway Co. Ltd., uniface 
check or work tally in brass (36mm), pierced at top for 
suspension, stamped 150 (Kelly 54; Mackay 168e).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $70 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1210) and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

      

 2419* 
  Isle of Man,   Ramsey, A.E.Simmons in Co-Op store style, 9d 
in copper (22mm), milled edge (unlisted in Kelly or Mackay).   
Nearly extremely fi ne or very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1206) and Mark E.Freehill collections, from 
Format in 1986 (1453). 

   2420 
  Isle of Man,   various medals and medalets, tin badge, most for 
Royal Coronations and Jubilee, noted Best Sailor enamelled; 
P.Towns, Douglas Lucky farthing aluminium, souvenir Beer 
Shift Champion; Ramsey Dart League 1938 in enamelled 
silver 'Sadolle Hotel/Team/W.Kneale' AOF High Court Badge 
1976; Douglas and Eastern District Rifl e League medals in 
white metal 1902 (3, one from the Captain of the Parish), 
1911 Douglas Local Goat 1911 (oval), 1935, 1937 (3), 
1983, Visit to Peel 1920; also Motor Scooter Rally c1976 
(2), Brisbane Games badge 1982; coins, crowns 1975-7, one 
pound casino token, 1979 Millennium of Tynwald.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (27)  

 $200 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2421* 
  Jersey,   silver three shillings (Bank) token, 1813 (Pridmore 
1; KM.Tn6).   Metal fl aw on obverse and reverse, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2422* 
  Jersey,   proof silver three shillings (Bank) token, 1813 (D.2; Pridmore 1; KM.Tn6).   Toned, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr A.N.Brushfi eld (lot 76 part), H.Pegg (lot 5), W.J.Noble (Sale 58B, lot 154B), and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

      

 2423* 
  Jersey,   silver eighteen pence (Bank) token, 1813) Pridmore 2; KM.Tn5).   Edge cut, toned good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2424* 
  Jersey,   proof silver eighteen pence (Bank) token, 1813 
(Pridmore 2a; KM.Tn5).   Toned nearly FDC and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr.A.N.Brushfi eld (lot 76 part), H.Pegg (lot 6) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections, from a Spink Sale 102 (lot 3172). 

     

 

lot 2425 part

  

   

 part

2425* 
  Jersey,   Queen Victoria, copper one thirteenth of a shilling 
1841, 1844, 1851, 1858 and 1861 (S.7001).   Good extremely 
fi ne - red and brown, nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $500 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the second from Noble Numismatics Sale 
102 (lot 2005), the third from Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2001), the 
fourth from Sale 78B  (lot 3673 part), the W.H.Lampard Collection. 

     

   

 part

2426* 
  Jersey,   Queen Victoria, copper one twenty-sixth  of a shilling, 
1841, 1844, 1851, 1858 and 1861 (S.7002).   Good extremely 
fi ne - red and brown, nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, fi rst from Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 
3673 part) the W.H.Lampard Collection, second and fi fth from L.B.Nugent 
in his holder, third from Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2006). 
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 2427* 
  Jersey,   Queen Victoria, copper one fi fty second of a shilling, 
1841/0 (S.7003).   Brown and red, nearly uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 4889) 
with Seaby ticket 1971. 

      

 2428* 
  Jersey,   Queen Victoria, one fi fty-second of a shilling, 1841 
(S.7003).   Nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

  

   

 part

2429* 
  Jersey,   Queen Victoria, bronze, fi rst issue, thirteenth and 
twenty sixth of a shilling, 1866, 1870, 1871 (S.7004, 5), 
second issue, bronze one forty eighth of a shilling, 1877H 
(S.7008).   Very fi ne - unciculated.  (7)  

 $240 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last from Format (£50). 

     

  

  

   

 part

2430* 
  Jersey,   Queen Victoria, second issue bronze; Edward VII, 
bronze, George V bronze, George VI bronze; Elizabeth II 
bronze, nickel brass and cupro-nickel 1877-1972 one pound 
in silver (S.7006-7025), includes double part set, 1904, 1966 
including crowns, proof twelfth penny 1960 (S.7025), proof 
twelfth penny, 1917 and proof threepence 1957 virtually 
complete for pre-decimal.   Very fi ne - FDC.  (66)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2431* 
  Jersey,   Jersey Bank, penny, 1813, laureate and draped bust 
of George III to right by Halliday, rev. Commerce seated 
left (Davis 5; Pridmore 61; McC.T3).   Beautifully struck, 
proof-like with even brown patina and hints of red, virtually 
uncirculated and very rare, one of the fi nest known.   

 $1,500 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lot 313), W.J.Noble (Sale 58B, lot 1973) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 

      

 2432* 
  Jersey,   Guernsey and Alderney penny, 1813, plumes/legend 
(Davis 10, Pridmore 62; McC.T6).   Patchy tone areas, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $180 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Downies Sale 265 (lot 1779) 
18/3/98. 

      

 2433* 
  Jersey,   Guernsey and Alderney, penny, undated, Druid's head  
left/legend, by Halliday and Turnpenny (Davis 7; Pridmore 
65; McC.T5).   Weakly struck in centre of the reverse, 
otherwise attractive medium to dark brown patina, good 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 Ex H.Pegg (lot 13), W.J.Noble (Sale 58B, lot 1974) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 

      

 2434* 
  Jersey,   Guernsey and Alderney, penny, 1813, Prince of Wales 
plumes/commerce seated left (Pridmore 68; McC.T.10).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 58B, lot 1977, bought from Format) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 
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 2435* 
  General Circulation penny,   1813, Prince of Wales plumes, 
rev. female fi gure standing on a pedestal, wreath around 
(Pridmore 69; McC.T8).   Very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $400 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lot 318), W.J.Noble (Sale 58B, lot 1978) and Mark E.Freehill 
collections. 

     

     

 part

2436* 
  Channel Islands and non local,   copper penny tokens, general 
circulation, George III, 1811-1814, mostly by Halliday, as 
per Davis nos 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 31, 39 and (Yorkshire) 
136.   Fine - good extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $500 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lots 322, 323), W.J.Noble (Sale 58B, lot 1980, 1981) and Mark 
E.Freehill collections. 

     

 

lot 2437 part

   

 part

2437* 
  Jersey,   John Terry, potato checks for IS and 6d (McC 
p.183); uniface zinc check Epiurie Francaise; Jersey Pottery 
uniface check in brass; Nouison de Paris, I.Beghin Jeweller 
Jersey in white metal (ex A.H.Baldwin with their ticket), 
Lucky farthing Chelsea Hotel Jersey; St.Helier ration token 
concoction in brass and 1941 Ausweis concoction in copper; 
1/26 of a shilling 1861 countermarked 'S.MCCULLA' on 
the reverse.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   2438 
  Guernsey,   Jersey and Isle of Man, mostly bronze, 1830-1980, 
no early Isle of Man, in packets as purchased plus cases.   Fine 
- FDC.  (approx 120)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, most from M.R.Roberts, a few from 
I.S.Wright, with tickets. 

     

  

   

 part

2439* 
  Guernsey,   William IV, copper eight doubles 1834 (S.7200; 
KM.3); copper four doubles 1830 (S.7201; KM.2); Queen 
Victoria, bronze eight doubles 1885H, 1893H (S.7206; 
KM.7), bronze four doubles 1893H (S.7207; KM.5); George 
VI, bronze two doubles 1868 (S.7208; KM.8), three sprigs, 
1949H (S.7219; KM.13). Neatly written up, housed in 2x2 
holders by L.B.  Nugent, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(7)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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 2440* 
  Guernsey,   bronzed proof copper four doubles 1830 and 
bronzed proof copper double 1830 (S.7201, 2; KM.2a, 1a).   
Choice chocolate brown patina, FDC and rare.  (2)  

 $800 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

  

   

 part

2441* 
  Guernsey,   William IV, copper double 1830 (S.7202); Queen 
Victoria, copper eight, four and two doubles, 1858 (S.7203-
5), four berries on  left branch of the eight doubles.   Extremely 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $300 

     

  

  

   

 part

2442* 
  Guernsey,   Queen Victoria, one double, 1868 (S.7209), two 
doubles, 1868, 1874 (S.7208), four doubles, 1864 single 
sprig, 1868, 1874 (S.7207), eight doubles, 1864 (Pridmore 
4, 5, 7), 1868, 1874 (S.7206).   Good very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (11)  

 $350 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, eighth and ninth from Fred Pridmore in 
his packets. 

      

 2443* 
  Guernsey,   proof bronze eight doubles, 1934H (S.7214A).   
Brilliant FDC and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 
1180). 

   2444 
  Guernsey,   one double to eight doubles, 1885 to decimal 
1979 fi fty pence, includes proof eight doubles 1964, proof 
threepence 1966, many red uncirculated or nearly so, balance 
of collection, pre-decimal (56) nearly complete.   Very fi ne 
- FDC.  (72)  

 $400 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 



312

      

 2445* 
  Guernsey,   West of England Inn, 1 1/2d in copper (McC p182 
ii C37G).   Dark tone, nearly very fi ne.   

 $70 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2446* 
  Guernsey,   Weysom's Albion Hotel, 1 1/2d in bronze, 1865 
(McC p182, c39G).   In beautiful condition for this, hints of 
red, nearly uncirculated and very rare thus.   

 $300 

 Ex W.J.Noble (Sale 61B, lot 1218) and Mark E.Freehill collections. 

     

   

 2447* 
  Guernsey,   Caves de Bordeaux, Bertin Feuillerat check in 
German silver or cupro-nickel (29mm) (McC p182, iiC 
149V), Auguste Bulteau in gilt brass (31mm), both with 
coarse edge milling (McC p182; iiC).   Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

  

lot 2448

 2448* 
  Guernsey,   Sarnian Club in brass (20mm) 1 (penny) (McC 
p182; cf Ford 154c); 2d in gilt brass (28mm) milled edge.   
Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, fi rst from A.H.Baldwin in 1991, second from 
I.S.Wright (D.Allen). 

      

 2449* 
  Guernsey,   St. Julien's Club in brass (23mm).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $80 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

      

 2450* 
  Guernsey,   H.Brenton, 22 Brodage St.  , 1/2 pint (beer) token 
in gilt brass (22mm).   Good very fi ne.

 $70 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, purchased in June 1983. 

     

  

   

 part

2451* 
  Guernsey,   checks, International Red Cross parcel check; 
Caves de Bordeaux, A.Bulteau 1/2d; no value (1d?) gilt 
(cf M.9174), Bertin Feuillerat (29mm) gilt holed, another 
copper, silvered (29.5mm).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex Alexander Collection, second from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2027), 
third from Status 255 (lot 7949). 
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   2452 
  Guernsey and Jersey,   commemoration and award medals; 
Guernsey, Daniel de Lisle Brock Bailiff of Guernsey, 
Laudatory medal in white metal (BHM 1684; McC.85G); 
Albert the Good 1863 in WM (McC.3G); Queen Victoria 
Diamond Jubilee, 1897 (McC.49), 1902 Coronation 
(McC.11G, 13G), 1911 Coronation (McC.22G), (McC 
unlisted), Liberation 1944 (McC.619), 1972 (McC.83G), 
Billiards League in silver 1927-28, Football shields 1907-8 
and 1913-1914; German fantasies (9) in iron; Royal Visit 
1921 (McC.8), leather badge; Cambria Products, the Little 
Chapel, 1969-1972 set of four values one, two, four and eight 
doubles; Jersey, Victoria and Albert arriving at St.Heliers 3rd 
September 1846 in gilt WM (51mm); Swimming award in 
silver c1900; (1919) Peace medal in aluminium, Liberation 
medalet 1946, Coronation 1953, 1937, 1935 Jubilee, 1911 
small (23mm), cased Royal medals in white metal 1902 (2), 
1911 (3), Royal Visit 1921.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (41)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, fi rst from Baldwin, a few from Format.

      

   

 2453* 
  Lundy Islands,   Martin Coles Harman, bronze puffi n and half 
puffi n, 1929 (S.7850, 1).   Brown and red, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   GREAT  BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

      

 2454* 
  John Thurloe,   in silver (18th century casting), (32mm), 
(18.36g), by T.Simon, reverse, S THURLOE, (MIi.406/40).   
Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Glendining Sale, 20 April, 1999, 
lot 650. This piece is cited in Medallic Illustrations Vol 1, page 406. 

      

 2455* 
  Sir James Harrington,   in silver, 1653, (34mm), (22.57g), by 
T.Simon, (MIi.408/43).   Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Numismatic Circular 
4782, September 1997. 

      

 2456* 
  Elizabeth Claypole,   Memorial Medal, (2nd daughter of 
Oliver Cromwell), in bronze, (34mm), copy of a medal 
by Thomas Simon, by J.Kirk, struck circa 1750, (21.07g), 
obverse, bust of Claypole right, reverse, legend in wreath 
(Eimer 197, MI.430/75).   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins M7, January 
1993. 
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 2457* 
  Thomas Wriothesley,   Earl of Southampton, in silver by Thomas Simon, 1664 (later Stuart striking), 45mm, (40.85g), (MIi 
502/137).   Toned, chased on bust, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale, June 2001, lot 1011. Also Glendining Sale, November 23, 1986, lot 311. 

      

 2458* 
  Charles II,   Dominion of the Sea, uniface test striking in lead, by Thomas Simon, 1665, 25mm, (16.09g), obverse, bust of 
Charles to right, (cf.MI 506/145).   Deeply toned, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously S&B Coins H96, July 1994. 

      

 2459* 
  Anne,   Capitulation of Towns on the River Meuse, 1702, in bronze (37mm) by J.Croker, obverse, crowned and draped bust 
left, reverse, soldiers near artillery, bombarding a fortifi ed City, in exergue Captis.Colonia.Trajana. Venloa.Rvremvnda. 
Stephanoverda. Leodio. MDCCII in fi ve lines (Eimer 396, MI ii 241/26).   With some spots of old toned verdigris, very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 2460* 
  John Locke,   Memorial, 1704 in bronze (41mm) by J.Dassier (Eimer 413), struck c1740.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 



315

      

 2461* 
  Anne,   memorial medal 1714, in bronze (50mm) by J.Croker (Eimer -; MI rev. cf II, 344, p.112), issued later by Dassier.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2462* 
  Death of Isaac Newton,   1727 (dated in the old style 1726) in bronze (51mm) by J.Croker (Eimer 504), Master of the Mint 
1699-1727.   Edge bumps, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

   

 part

2463 *
  British Monarchs,   from Dassier series by J.Dassier in 1731, each housed in 2x2 holder with weights recorded, all in bronze 
and 40mm except the fi rst which is 41mm (Eimer 526 for set, medals here are No.3 (Henry I), No.4 (Stephen), No.5 (Henry 
II), No.7 (John), No.10 (Edward I), No.12 (Edward III), No.15 (Henry IV), No.16 (Henry V).   Extremely fi ne or better.  (8)  

 $200 
 From the holders possibly from Max Stern and the S.V.Hagley Collection. 
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 2464* 
  Admiral Vernon,   Porto Bello 1739 (41mm) (M-G 162; Adams and Chao PBvb 16-Y); Cartagena 1741 (37mm) (M-G 210; 
Adams and Chao CAu 2-B), Porto Bello Nov 22 1739 (27mm) (M-G 74; Adams and Chao PBv 43-TT).   Housed in a velvet 
lined custom fi tted case, very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, with descriptive card from D.Raymond, c1944. 

   2465 
  George II,   William, Prince of Orange, Stadtholder 1747 in bronze (or pinchbeck) (40mm) (cf MI II 317); Frederick the Great 
of Prussia, battles of Rosbach and Lissa 1757 in bronze (48mm) on horseback/battle scene; another bust right/ Maria Theresa 
kneeling.   Fine.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

        

 2466* 
  French Fleet Defeated off Cape Finistere,   1747, in silver (43mm) (MH 345; Eimer 616), by T.Pingo, obverse, bust of Lord 
Anson left being crowned by Victory with her foot on the prow of a galley, reverse, Victory holding a wreath and trident and 
standing upon a sea monster, six laurel wreaths around with the names of the principal offi cers of Anson's ship, Centurion, 
on her world circumnavigation 1740-1744 (type with Campbel).   Nicely toned, a few very minor edge nicks and a few marks 
in Anson's hair, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 With research. 
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 part

2467 *
  George III,   Defeat of Sultan Tipoo 1792, in bronze (48mm) by C.H.Kuchler (Eimer 845); Jubilee 1809, in bronze (42mm) 
by T.Wyon (Eimer 993); Death of Caroline 1821, in white metal (40mm) 'Though destroyed by the storm...'; Death of 
Princess Charlotte 1817, memorial of 1821 in bronze (39mm) by K&S; George IV, Visit to Ireland, 1821 in bronze (34mm) 
(Eimer 1149; BHM 1117); Princess Victoria Birthday May 24 1837 in white metal.   First corroded only good, others very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2468* 
  Admiral Howe,   Naval Victory of the First of June 1794, in white metal or pewter (58mm) by Barrett (Eimer -; BHM 582).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 301 (lot 7360). 
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 2469* 
  Battle of the Nile,   Davidson's Medal, 1798, in bronze (47mm), by C.H. Kuchler, Nelson's, bust on shield held by Peace, 
rev. British Fleet at Aboukir Bay, edge impressed 'From Alexr. Davidson Esq St James's Square Tribute of Regard' with blue 
ribbon as issued to ratings (Eimer 890; BHM 447).   Attractive brown patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 7090). 

   2470 
  Robert Banks,   Lord Hawkesbury, Secretary of State, 1803, in bronze (49mm) by Hancock, bust facing left, obverse, Britannia 
and Mercury, reverse, (BHM 548, Eimer 947).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

   2471 
  Death of Joseph Priestley,   1804, in white metal (56mm), by Halliday, bust facing left, obverse, extensive legend, reverse, 
(BHM 563).   Good very fi ne.   

 $40 

 Joseph Priestley, nonconformist theologian and chemist, most famous as the discoverer of oxygen. 

      

 2472* 
  Death of William Pitt,   1806, in bronzed copper (53mm) by T.Webb (Eimer 975; BHM 610).   Attractive reddish orange brown 
patina, contact marks on reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale  87 (lot 2324 part). 
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 2473* 
  William Pitt,   memorial medal, 1806, in bronzed copper (51mm) by Hancock (Eimer -; BHM 613).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2474* 
  The Peace of Paris,   1814, in white metal (57mm) by G.Mills, obverse, fi gures of Law, Peace and Victory standing, Dove of 
Peace above, reverse, inscription in fourteen lines within wreath (BHM 815; Exhibition of Art Treasures, Manchester, 1857, 
in white metal (42mm) by Pinches (BHM 2606).   First medal holed at top, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2475 
  Chronology of Kings of England,   circa 1820, in white metal (44mm) by Ingram, listing all rulers up to George IV; Miles 
distant from London, circa 1820, in white metal (44mm) by Ingram, listing towns, universities and bathing places.   Good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

     

 2476* 
  John Rennie,   1821 memorial, uniface in bronze (65mm) by Bain, struck out of a collar (Eimer 1152; BHM 1164).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $80 
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 2477* 
  Duke of Clarence,   Lord High Admiral 1827 in bronze (65mm) by J.Henning (Eimer 1192; BHM 1296).   Even dark brown 
patina, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2478* 
  William IV,   Accession 1830, in bronzed copper (68mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer 1220; BHM 1414).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (May 2015)(lot 7123). 

      

 2479* 
  William IV,   Queen Adelaide, coronation in silver (33mm) by W.Wyon (BHM 1475; Eimer 1257).   Porous, pitted surface, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 part

2480* 
  Testamental Truths,   1835, set of 24 medals, in brass (28mm) by E. Thomason, each with a Bible quotation on the obverse 
and reverse, and the lid only of the brass tube which originally contained the medals with the design of an open Bible and 
the legend 'testamental truths', (BHM.1700).   Extremely fi ne.  (24 + lid)  

 $200 

      

 2481* 
  Queen Victoria,   Visit to the City of London, 1837, in bronze (61mm) by J.Barber, obverse, bust left, reverse, Victoria seated 
beneath a canopy welcomed by the Lord Mayor, City Arms above (BHM 1772, Eimer 1303).   Areas of corrosion on obverse, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

   2482 
  Love token,   possibly Thailand bullet money cut in half and engraved 'M.H.M./from/L.F.S' with loop at top and fi tted to a 
fob chain jump ring in gold (?) and attached to this is a holed English Queen Victoria sixpence.   Coin poor, token very fi ne.   

 $50 

   2483 
  Schools,   in bronze (47mm) reward medal by L.Weiner (D&W 2161/113; cf WJN Sale 61B, lot 979 part); Crimean War, Holy 
Alliance, 1854 in bronze (45mm) by Allen and Moore (Eimer 1489; BHM 2536); International Exhibition 1862, in bronze 
(41mm) (Eimer 1556).   Edge mount(?) mark on second, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2484 
  Death of Prince Albert,   1861, in white metal (64mm) by Ottley (Eimer 1547; BHM 2700).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 7141). 

      

 2485* 
  Marriage of the Prince of Wales to Princess Alexandra,   1863, in bronze (63mm) by L.C.Wyon (Eimer 1562a; BHM 2770).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 7146). 
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 2486* 
  Queen Victoria,   Blackfrairs Bridge and Holborn Valley Viaduct Opened 1869, in bronze (76mm) by G.G.Adams for the 
Corporation of London (Eimer 1604; BHM 2906; Welch 11).   In case of issue, nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from A.H.Baldwin. 

      

 2487* 
  Fine Arts Exhibition,   1873, Edward Prince of Wales, in gilt lead (70mm) by G.T.Morgan, edge impressed 'Captain H.Spearman 
of Frome'.   In case of issue, edge bumps on reverse, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 
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 2488* 
  Queen Victoria,   Epping Forest, Royal Visit and Dedication, 1882, in bronze (75mm) by E.Wiener (Eimer 1689; BHM 3128).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2489 
  Elgin Horticultural Society,   prize medal in silver (38mm), c1880s, on ribbon with ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 'For 
Best Two Fuschias'.   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 2490* 
  Guildhall London,   New Council Chamber 1884 in bronze (77mm) by J.S. and A.B.Wyon (Eimer 1705; BHM 3177).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2491* 
  Edward VI,   Christ's Hospital Marker's Prize, in silver (35mm) by L.Pingo, obverse, bust of Edward right, reverse, open bible 
(Eimer 29, MI i 61/16) edge engraved 'Frank Palmer 1886'.   Toned, edge knock at 2 o'clock on reverse, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 part

2492* 
  Colonial and Indian Exhibition,   London, 1886; Albert Edward Prince of Wales in bronze (52mm), by L.C.Wyon (Eimer 1725; 
BHM 3209).   Reverse rim bruise, extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 2493* 
  Queen Victoria,   Golden Jubilee, 1887, in bronze (77mm) by J.E.Boehm (Eimer 1733b, BHM 3219).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2494 
  Queen Victoria,   Golden Jubilee, 1887 in bronze (77mm)  by J.E.Boehm (Eimer 1733b; BHM 3219).   Edge bumps, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $70 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 



326

      

 2495* 
  Christian IX and Louise of Denmark Visit to the City of London,   1893 in bronze (75mm) by F.Bowcher (Eimer 1783); BHM 
3454).   With silvered(?) fi nish, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 part

2496* 
  Queen Victoria,   Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in bronze (76mm) by F.Bowcher by Spink and Son London; another unbronzed 
fi nish (Eimer 1815; BHM 3510).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2497 
  Royal Mint,   offi cial Coronation and Jubilee Medals, 1897 in bronze (Eimer 1817a), and silver (Eimer 1817b), 1902 in bronze 
(Eimer 2029a).   In offi cial case of issue, good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 



327

      

 2498* 
  Lord Nelson's Ship HMS 'Foudroyant',   1897, in copper 
(38mm) from the ship after breaking up, obverse, uniformed 
bust of Nelson facing, reverse, the 'Foudroyant' at anchor 
(Eimer 1813, BHM 3613).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2499 
  RAOB (Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes),   Imperial 
Lodge, Chief Primo jewel in gilt silver and enamel, reverse 
inscribed, 'Presented to Primo: J.Lee by the Imperial Lodge 
577/Morcambre/Apl.18/1912', in case by maker, 'H.Slingsby 
& Son, Nuneaton'; Imperial Lodge, Attendance jewel in 
silver and enamel, reverse inscribed, 'Presented/By/Primo:
Speight/To Bro: Lee/for Attendance/1910', in case by maker, 
'H.Slingsby & Son, Nuneaton'; Knight of Merit jewel in gilt, 
unnamed, with KOM silver and enamel emblem affi xed to 
ribbon and bottom and top suspender bars inscribed, '1st 
Deg 18.2.62' and '2nd Deg 2.3.64'; Pride of China Lodge, 
Roll of Honour jewel in gilt and enamel, with metal emblem 
affi xed to ribbon and inscribed, '1st Deg.4-12-69/2nd Deg.6-
9-71/3rd Deg.26-11-74', reverse of jewel inscribed, 'Bro./
Harry H.Knight/Pride of China/Lodge No.8304/Exalted/22-
3-80'; vintage miniature cup shaped candle holder.   Fine 
- good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

     

  

lot 2500 part

   

 2500* 
  Railway passes,   1920s, Lancashire and Yorkshire Railway, 
'free pass', in silver (25x32mm), with suspension loop, 
obverse, company coat of arms and roses, reverse, wreath 
of roses and company initials, 'L & Y/R' and across the 
middle in a plain panel in blue, 'T A KENYON/204'; London 
- Midland Scottish Railway, gold pass, in gilt (29mm), with 
suspension loop, obverse, voided sections and in centre is 
company coat of arms, reverse, in a plain centre panel in 
blue, 'T.A. Kenyon' and in a small disc at bottom in blue, 
'60';  North Eastern Railway Company, 'free pass', in ivory 
(29mm) with silver edge banding, obverse, company coat of 
arms, reverse, 'Mr. T.A. Kenyon, M.B.E./L & Y. Rly'.   Fine 
- very fi ne and a scarce group to one person.  (3)  

 $380 

 Thomas Allan Kenyon Esq, Chief Clerk to the General Manager, Lancashire 
and Yorkshire Railway, awarded an MBE in King's Birthday appointments 
for service in connection with the war (Supplement to London Gazette 7 
June 1918, p6731).

 Lancashire & Yorkshire Railway amalgamated with London & North 
Western Railway in 1922. North Eastern Railway Company was absorbed 
into London & North Eastern Rail in 1923. London, Midland and Scottish 
Railway was formed in 1923. 

      

 part

2501* 
  Westerley Road Club,   shield shaped award fob in silver and 
enamel (29x31mm), with suspension ring, obverse, a winged 
cycle wheel in the centre with the name above and below 
in enamelled scrolls, reverse inscribed, 'Tricycle/50 Miles 
Time Trial/15.9.29/H.A. Payne/2H.35M.24S'; Hereford 
Regatta,1935, in bronze  (39mm), obverse, wreath and inside 
inscribed, 'Hereford Regatta/1935/Senior Eights/The First/
Eight Oared Race/On The Wyee/Competition', reverse, plain.   
The fi rst nearly extremely fi ne, the second very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

 The Westerley Road Club based in Ealing, West London was founded in 
1924. In 2003 the name was changed to Westerley Cycling Club. 
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   2502 
  Great Britain,   silver fobs, unnamed of various designs, 
hallmarked (4), others unmarked, one described as a 
Coronation Souvenir 1902 of unusual shape.   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $60 

    

  

 part

2503* 
  Exhibitions,   British Empire Exhibition, 1924, in bronze 
(51mm) by B.Mackennal, obverse, bust of George V left, 
crowned and draped, reverse, stylised lion before exhibition 
building (BHM 4193 Eimer 1987); British Empire Exhibition, 
1925, in bronze (51mm) by B.Mackennal, obverse, bust of 
George V left, crowned and draped, reverse, stylised fi gures 
holding objects symbolising food, transport and housing 
(BHM 4203, Eimer 1997).   First medal with case (damaged), 
second medal polished and with edge nicks, good very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

     

  

   

 2504* 
  British Empire Exhibition,   1924, Commonwealth lapel badge, 
in gilt and enamel (32x41mm) and another (30x39mm), 
similar designs with Commonwealth countries named 
and moving indicator to highlight which is represented; 
The British Empire Exhibition Wembley 1924, Brown's 
Amusements One Coupon token in brass (32mm).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 
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 part

2505* 
  Great Britain,   Edward VIII Proposed Coronation and 
Abdication medals, 1936-37, also noted a proposed award 
medal, various issues in aluminium, white metal, bronze, 
gilt, silvered, silver, and some enamelled types, noted some 
duplicates.   All in 2x2 holders, many with reference numbers 
particularly Giordano numbers, on coin pages in a high 
quality maroon coin album, mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(147)  

 $2,000 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 
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 2506* 
  Great Britain,   Edward VIII Proposed Coronation, 1937, in bronze (81mm) (G.CM300; BHM4289; Eimer 2042), by Professor 
L.Hujer for Vienna Mint, obverse, bareheaded and uniformed bust of Edward VIII left, reverse, 5-line inscription with legend 
around, edge stamped, 'Made in Austria'.   In original case, some toned areas, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

      

 2507* 
  Great Britain,   Edward VIII Proposed Coronation, 1937, in silver (60mm) (G.CM301b; BHM 4297; Eimer 2043), by 
J.Tautenhayn for Vienna Mint, obverse, Edward VIII head left, reverse, St Edward's crown in centre with 1937 above, edge 
marked for 900 fi ne silver.   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $280 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.

 



331

      

 2508* 
  Great Britain,   Edward VIII Proposed Coronation, 1937, in bronze (60mm) (G.CM301a; BHM 4297; Eimer 2043), by 
J.Tautenhayn for Vienna Mint, obverse, Edward VIII head left, reverse, St Edward's crown in centre with 1937 above.   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $130 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

      

 part

2509* 
  Great Britain,   Edward VIII Proposed Coronation, 1937, in bronze (51mm) (G.CM283a; BHM4298), obverse, crowned 
and robed bust of Edward VIII right, reverse, Britannia standing three quarters right holding trident and shield, left arm 
extended with laurel wreath and Westminster Abbey in background; another in bronze (51mm) (G.CM353a; BHM4280), 
obverse, crowned and robed bust of Edward VIII right, reverse, scroll within laurel wreath and on relief thereon, 'Ascended 
The Throne/January 20 1936/Abdicated/December 10 1936'; another in silvered being a thin plate impression only of the 
obverse design of above two medals (51mm).   Extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 
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 part

2510* 
  Great Britain,   The Life Guards cap badge (G.CM166), non-voided type 1 in white metal and with tongue clasp on reverse, 
also non-voided type II lapel badges in bronze (3), with no suspension lugs, all with EVIIIR cipher in centre.   Good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 
 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

           

 part

2511* 
  Great Britain,   H.M.Prisons hat badge in brass (G.CM165), with tongue clasp and this impressed by maker, 'Firmin, London', 
voided with EVIIIR cipher in centre; National Defence Company hat badges in brass (G.CM168), with tongue clasp, with 
EVIIIR cipher in centre.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 
 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

      

 2512* 
  George VI,   Coronation, 1937, in silver (57mm) for the National Maritime Museum (Eimer 2049a; BHM 4363).   Toned, 
uncirculated in plush gilt leather case of issue.   

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 7179). 
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   2513 
  The 100 Greatest Masterpieces of Art,   sterling silver 
medallion set by John Pinches, contains one hundred 
medallions each depicting a famous work of art (51mm, 
65.5g each); also, includes Bradman fi ve dollars, PNC, 1997 
and Haleys Comet Society base metal medalet, 1986.   All 
housed in a purpose made timber cabinet with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (102)  

 $3,500 

   2514 
  Various medalets,   counters, toy and model coins, Anne silver 
counter (bracteate) (19mm) (Mitchener 4975), George II 
- Elizabeth II, 1748 Peace of Aachen Commerce Neutrality 
Procaimed 2 Febr. 1748 in coated pewter or white metal 
(36mm) by I.Kirk (MI 11, 354), George III, 1809 in brass 
(25mm), George IV, Visit to Ireland 1821 (26mm), death 
1830 (25mm), William IV coronation 1831 (30mm), Victoria 
coronation 1838 (25mm), Thames Tunnel 1846 (22mm); a 
lead Billy and Charlie medal fantasy (70mm), George V, the 
Kings Medal 1911 (School Attendance) in silver (32mm); 
model bi-metallic Gothic crown by H.Hyam (28mm) model 
sovereign 1902 (13mm), model quarter farthing (12mm).   
Fair - extremely fi ne.  (26)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, the school medal in I.S.Wright 2x2 holder. 

      

 2515* 
  Ireland,   Tyrone Gun Championship, fob medal handcrafted in 
gold (9ct, 11.8g, 45x32mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Pres to/Ken.Garling/by/W.T.Macken/of/
Tyrone Hotel/5:9:28'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 


